




FCC Warning Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 

cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION: 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Prohibition of Co-location
This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter

Safety Information
To maintain compliance with FCC’s RF exposure guidelines, this equipment should be 
installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body. 
Use on the supplied antenna.

Declaration of Conformity for R&TTE directive 1999/5/EC
Essential requirements – Article 3
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ASUS Contact Information
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Address  15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Telephone  +886-2-2894-3447
Fax   +886-2-2890-7798
E-mail  info@asus.com.tw
Web site  www.asus.com.tw

Technical Support

Telephone  +86-21-38429911
Online support  support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (America)

Address  44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Fax   +1-510-608-4555
Web site  usa.asus.com

Technical Support

Telephone   +1-812-282-2787
Support fax  +1-812-284-0883
Online support  support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Germany and Austria)

Address  Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Telephone  +49-2102-95990
Fax   +49-2102-959911
Web site  www.asus.de
Online contact  www.asus.de/sales

Technical Support

Telephone  +49-1805-010923
Support Fax  +49-2102-9599-11
Online support  support.asus.com
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Package contents
•  WL-AM604 4-Port ADSL router
•  15 VAC AC power adapter
•  RJ-11 telephone cable
•  RJ-45 Ethernet cable
•  Splitter
•  User Manual
•  Quick Start Guide

Safety information
•  Place your router on a flat surface close to the cables in a well-ventilated area.
• To prevent overheating, do not block the ventilation openings of the router.
• Plug this equipment into a surge protector to reduce the risk of damage from   

 power surges and lightning strikes.
• Operate this equipment only from an electrical outlet with the correct power   

 source as indicated on the adapter.
• Do not open the cover of this equipment. Opening the cover will void any   

 warranties on the equipment.
• Unplug the equipment first before cleaning. A damp cloth can be used to clean 

 the equipment. Do not use liquid / aerosol cleaners or magnetic / static cleaning  
 devices.
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Front panel

LED Activity Description

XDSL Link
Solid ADSL is connected.
No light ADSL is not connected. The ALARM led will be red.
Blinking The router is connecting to ADSL.

XDSL ACT
Solid ADSL is connected, and there is no ADSL traffic.
No light ADSL is not connected.
Quick blinking There is ADSL traffic.

LAN1-LAN4

Solid Router is connected to the LAN.

No light No connection  to the LAN. Check if the LAN cable is 
connected to the router.

Blinking LAN traffic

! (Alarm) Solid (red) ADSL is not connected.
No light ADSL is connected.

 (Power)
Solid Router is powered on.

No light Router is not powered. Check if the router is plugged 
in and if the power switch is turned on.

Hardware overview

The WL-AM604 4-port ADSL Router front panel contains LED indicators which shows 
the status of WL-AM604.
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Alarm

Power
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Back panel

Label Description
Line RJ-11 cable connects to the splitter provided.

Console NOTE: To be used by maintenance professionals only. If the router 
needs repair, bring it  to a service professional.

Reset
Restart-press the button for less than four seconds.
Default settings-press the button for four seconds or longer.

LAN1-LAN4 RJ-45 connects the unit to an Ethernet device such as a PC or a switch.
Power Connects to a 15 VAC AC power adapter.
On / Off Press to turn the router on and off.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

LAN1-LAN4 ports

ON/OFF switch
Power connector

Reset button

Line port
Console port
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Hardware connections

ADSL connection
Use the ADSL splitter supplied in the package to split ADSL signal and telephone 
service. Connect your ASUS WL-AM604 4-port ADSL Router to the DSL port of the 
splitter with the telephone cable supplied in the package. Use another telephone cable 
to connect your telephone to the Phone port of the ADSL splitter.

Ethernet connection
Use RJ-45 Ethernet cable to build up your wired LAN connections. The ASUS 
WL-AM604 4-port ADSL Router is a Fast Ethernet device that provides 100Mbps 
network connection. To ensure the connection quality, use RJ-45 Ethernet cable to 
connect your network devices, such as desktop computers and network printers. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF
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The router can be mounted on the wall with the screws. Mounting can be done on wall 
material including concrete, wood, or drywall. Select an appropriate location free from 
obstructions or any possible interference. Make sure the cables can be easily attached 
to the router without strain. The illustration below shows how to mount the router 
horizontally on a wall.

Mounting the router
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Configure	your	computer
Prior to accessing the router through the LAN port, note the following necessary 
configurations :

•  Your PC’s TCP/IP address: 192.168.1.__( the last number is any number 
between 2 and 254)

•  The router’s default IP address: 192.168.1.1
•  Subnet mask: 255.255.255.0

Below are the procedures for configuring your computer. Follow the instructions for the 
operating system that you are using.

Windows 2000

1. In the Windows taskbar, click Start > Settings > Control Panel > Network and 
Dial-up Connections. 

2. Click Local Area Connection. From the Local Area Connection Status screen, 
click  Properties.

3. The list for the installed network components is displayed. If the list includes 
Internet Protocol (TCP/IP), then the protocol has already been enabled, and you 
can skip to Step 10.

4. If Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) does not appear as an installed component, then click  
Install.

5. In the Select Network Component Type window, click protocol and then the Add 
button.

6. Select Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) from the list and then click OK.
7. If prompted to restart your computer with the new settings, click OK.
8. After your computer restarts, click the Network and Dial-up Connections icon 

again, and right click the Local Area Connection icon and then select Properties.
9. In the Local Area Connection Properties dialog box, select Internet Protocol 

(TCP/IP) and then click Properties.
10. In the Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties dialog box, select Use the following 

IP address and key in 192.168.1.X (where X is any number between 2 and 254) 
and 255.255.255.0 in the IP address field and Subnet Mask field.

11. Click OK to save your changes and then close the Control Panel.
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1. In the Windows taskbar, click Start > Settings > Network Connections.
2. In the Network Connections window, right click the Local Area Connection icon 

and click Properties.
3. The Local Area Connection screen displays the installed network components. 

Select Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) iand then click Properties.
4. In the Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties dialog box, select Use the following 

IP address and key in 192.168.1.X (where X is any number between 2 and 254) 
and 255.255.255.0 in the IP address field and Subnet Mask field.

5. Click OK to save your changes and then close the Control Panel.

Windows XP

Log in to the router
To log in to your router:
1. Key in http://192.168.1.1 (the router's default IP address) into the address box of the 

web browser and press Enter.
2. A login window appears. The default username is admin, and password is admin 

(lowercase).
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Информация за контакти с производителя
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Адрес на компанията 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Основен (тел.)  +886-2-2894-3447
Основен (факс)  +886-2-2890-7798
Основен имейл  info@asus.com.tw
Интернетадрес  www.asus.com.tw

Техническа поддръжка
Основен (тел.)  +86-21-38429911
Онлайн поддръжка support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Америка)

Адрес на компанията 44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Основен (факс)  +1-510-608-4555
Интернетадрес  usa.asus.com

Техническа поддръжка

Основен (тел.)  +1-812-282-2787
Поддръжка (факс) +1-812-284-0883
Онлайн поддръжка support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Германия и Австрия)

Адрес на компанията Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Основен (тел.)  +49-2102-95990
Основен (факс)  +49-2102-959911
Интернетадрес  www.asus.de
Онлайн контакт  www.asus.de/sales

Техническа поддръжка

Основен (тел.)  +49-1805-010923
Поддръжка (факс) +49-2102-9599-11
Онлайн поддръжка support.asus.com
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Съдържание на пакета

•  WL-AM604 ADSL рутер с 4 порта

•  15VAC адаптер за променлив ток

•  RJ-11 телефонен кабел

•  RJ-45 кабел за Ethernet

•  Сплитер

•  Ръководство на потребителя 

• Кратко упътване за бърз старт

Информация за безопасност

•  Поставете рутера на плоска повърхност в близост до кабелите и на място с добра 
вентилация.

•  За да избегнете прегряване, не блокирайте вентилационните отвори на рутера.

•  Използвайте предпазител за свръхнапрежение, за да намалите риска от повреда поради 
високо напрежение или гръмотевични бури.

•  Използвайте устройството само с електрически контакт, чието напрежение отговаря на 
посоченото върху адаптера.

•  Не отваряйте корпуса на това устройство. Отварянето на корпуса анулира гаранцията за 
това устройство. 

•  Изключете устройството от контакта преди да го почистите. Използвайте важно парче 
плат, за да почистите оборудването. Не използвайте течни/аерозолни почистващи 
препарати или магнитни/статични устройства за почистване. 
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Преден панел

LED индикатор Дейност Описание

XDSL Link
Непрекъснато ADSL е свързан.
Не свети ADSL не е свързан. Индикаторът на алармата е червен.
Мига Рутерът се свързва с ADSL.

XDSL ACT
Непрекъснато ADSL е свързан, но няма ADSL трафик.
Не свети ADSL не е свързан.
Мига бързо Няма ADSL трафик.

LAN1-LAN4

Непрекъснато Рутерът е свързан към LAN мрежата.

Не свети
Няма връзка с LAN мрежата. Уверете се, че LAN кабелът е 
свързан с рутера.

Мига LAN трафик

! (Аларма)
Непрекъснато 
(червено)

ADSL не е свързан.

Не свети ADSL е свързан.

 
(Захранване)

Непрекъснато Рутерът е включен.

Не свети
Рутерът не е включен. Проверете дали рутерът и суичът са 
включени.

Преглед на хардуера

Предният панел на ADSL рутера с 4 порта WL-AM604 има индикатори, които показват статуса на 
WL-AM604.
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Аларма

Захранване
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Заден панел

Етикет Описание
Line (Линия) RJ-11 кабел за свързване със сплитера.
Console 
(Конзола)

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Да се използва единствено от специалисти по поддръжката. Ако 
рутерът трябва да се поправи, свържете се с професионалист.

Reset (Нулиране)
Restart (Рестартиране) – натиснете бутона за по-малко от 4 секунди.

Стандартни настройки – натиснете бутона за повече от 4 секунди.
LAN1-LAN4 RJ-45 свързва устройството с Ethernet устройство като компютър или суич.
Power 
(Захранване)

Свързва се с 15VAC адаптер за променлив ток.

On / Off  
(Вкл./Изкл.)

Натиснете, за да включите или изключите рутера.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

LAN1-LAN4 портове

Ключ за 
включване и 
изключване

Захранване
Бутон за връщане 

на първоначалните 
настройки

Line порт
Порт на конзола
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Хардуерни връзки

ADSL връзка

Използвайте ADSL сплитера от комплекта, за да разделите ADSL сигнала и телефонната услуга. 
Свържете Вашия ADSL рутер с 4 порта ASUS WL-AM604 с DSL порта на сплитера като използвате 
предоставените в комплекта телефонни кабели. Използвайте друг телефонен кабел, за да 
свържете телефона с порта за телефон на ADSL сплитера.

Ethernet връзка

Използвайте RJ-45 Ethernet кабел, за да изградите Вашите LAN връзки.  ADSL рутера с 4 порта 
ASUSWL-AM604 е високоскоростно Ethernet устройство, което осигурява 100Mbps мрежови връзки. 
За да сте сигурни за качеството на връзката, използвайте RJ-45 Ethernet кабел за свързване на 
Вашите мрежови устройства, като например настолни компютри и мрежови принтери. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Електрически контакт на 
стената

Изход за телефон
Сплитер

Телефон

Линия

Захранване
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Рутерите могат да се монтират за стената с помощта на болтове. Монтирането може да стане 
на стени от бетон, дърво и хоросан. Изберете най-подходящото място, където няма пречки и 
интерференция с други устройства. Уверете се, че кабелите могат да се свързват лесно и без 
усилие с рутера. Илюстрацията по-долу показва как да монтирате рутера хоризонтално на стена.

Монтиране на рутера 

Хоризонтален монтаж

Болтове за монтиране

Бетон, дърво или хоросан

Отвори за монтиране

Болт

1/4 инча 
(0.65cm)
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Конфигуриране на компютъра

Преди да влезете в рутера чрез LAN порта, забележете, че са необходими следните настройки:

•  TCP/IP адреса на компютър: 192.168.1.__ ( последното число е което и да е число между 2 и 
254)

•  Стандартният IP адрес на рутера: 192.168.1.1

•  Subnet маска: 255.255.255.0

По-долу са описани процедурите са конфигуриране на компютъра. Следвайте инструкциите за 
операционната система, която използвате.

Windows 2000

1. В лентата с инструменти на Windows натиснете Start > Settings > Control Panel > Network and 
Dial-up Connections.

2.  Натиснете Local Area Connection. От екрана Local Area Connection Status натиснете 
Properties.

3.  Появява се списък с инсталирани мрежови компоненти. Ако в него има Internet Protocol 
(TCP/IP), това означава, че протоколът вече е бил активиран и можете да отидете на стъпка 
10.

4.  Ако Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) не се появи като инсталиран компонент, натиснете Install.

5.  В прозореца Select Network Component Type натиснете protocol и после б утона Add.

6.  Изберете Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) от списъка и после натиснете OK.

7.  Ако бъдете попитани дали желаете да рестартирате компютъра с новите настройки, 
натиснете OK.

8.  След като рестартирате компютъра, натиснете иконата Network and Dial-up Connections 
отново, натиснете иконата Local Area Connection с десния бутон на мишката и изберете 
Properties.

9.  В диалоговия прозорец Local Area Connection Properties изберете Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) и 
натиснете после Properties.

10.  В диалоговия прозорец Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties изберете Use the following IP 
address и въведете 192.168.1.X (където X е което и да е число между 2 и 254) и 255.255.255.0 
в полето за IP адрес и за Subnet маска.

11.  Натиснете OK, за да запазите настройките и затворете Control Panel. 
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1. В лентата с инструменти на Windows натиснете Start > Settings > Network Connections.

2.  В прозореца Network Connections, натиснете иконата Local Area Connection с десния бутон 
на мишката и натиснете Properties.

3.  Екранът Local Area Connection показва инсталираните мрежови компоненти. Изберете 
Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) и натиснете Properties.

4.  В диалоговия прозорец Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties изберете Use the following IP 
address и въведете 192.168.1.X (където X е което и да е число между 2 и 254) и 255.255.255.0 
в полето за IP адрес и за Subnet маска.

5.  Натиснете OK, за да запазите настройките и затворете Control Panel.

Windows XP

Влизане в рутера

За да влезете в рутера:

1. Въведете  http://192.168.1.1 (стандартния IP адрес на рутера) в полето за адрес на браузъра и 
натиснете Enter.

2.  Появява се прозорец за вход. Стандартното потребителско име е admin и паролата е admin (с 
малки букви). 
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Tootja kontaktandmed
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Ettevõtte aadress 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Üldtelefon  +886-2-2894-3447
Üldfaks  +886-2-2890-7798
Üldine e-posti aadress info@asus.com.tw
Veebilehekülg  www.asus.com.tw

Tehniline tugi
Üldtelefon  +86-21-38429911
Võrgutugi  support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Ameerika)

Ettevõtte aadress 44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Üldfaks  +1-510-608-4555
Veebilehekülg  usa.asus.com

Tehniline tugi
Üldtelefon   +1-812-282-2787
Tugi (faks)  +1-812-284-0883
Võrgutugi  support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Saksamaa ja Austria)

Ettevõtte aadress Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Üldtelefon  +49-2102-95990
Üldfaks  +49-2102-959911
Veebilehekülg  www.asus.de
Kontakt Interneti kaudu www.asus.de/sales

Tehniline tugi
Üldtelefon  +49-1805-010923
Tugi (faks)  +49-2102-9599-11
Võrgutugi  support.asus.com
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Pakendi sisu
•  WL-AM604 4-Port ADSL Ruuter
•  15 V vahelduvvooluadapter
•  RJ-11 telefonikaabel
•  RJ-45 Etherneti kaabel
•  Jagur
•  Kasutusjuhend
•  Lühijuhend

Ohutusteave
•  Paigutage ruuter ühetasasele pinnale kaablite lähedusse hästi ventileeritud 

kohas.
•  Ülekuumenemise vältimiseks ärge blokeerige ruuteri ventilatsiooniavasid.
•  Ühendage seade pingepiirikuga, et vähendada kahjustusi võimalikust liigpingest 

ja välgulöögist.
•  Ühendage see seade ainult sellisesse toitepistikupessa, mis vastab adapteril 

toodud vooluparameetritele.
•  Ärge avage selle seadme kaant. Kaane avamisel kaotab seadme garantii 

kehtivuse.
•  Enne seadme puhastamist ühendage seade vooluvõrgust lahti. Seadme 

puhastamiseks võib kasutada niisket lappi. Ärge kasutage vedelaid / aerosool- 
või magnetilisi / staatilisi puhastusvahendeid. 
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Esipaneel

Valgusdiood Toiming Kirjeldus

XDSL Link

Helendab ADSL on ühendatud.

Kustunud ADSL ei ole ühendatud. LED indikaator ALARM 
helendab punaselt.

Vilkuv Ruuter ühendub ADSL-iga

XDSL ACT
Helendab ADSL on ühendatud ja ADSL liiklus puudub.
Kustunud ADSL ei ole ühendatud.
Kiirelt vilkuv ADSL liiklus puudub.

LAN1-LAN4

Helendab Ruuter on ühendatud LAN võrguga.

Kustunud Ühendus LAN võrguga puudub. Kontrollige, kas LAN 
kaabel on ruuteriga ühendatud.

Vilkuv LAN liiklus

! (Alarm)
(Punaselt) 
helendav ADSL ei ole ühendatud.

Kustunud ADSL on ühendatud.

 (Toide)
Helendab Ruuter on sisse lülitatud.

Kustunud Ruuter ei ole sisse lülitatud. Kontrollige, kas ruuter on 
sisse lülitatud ja kas toitelüliti on sees.

Riistvara ülevaade

WL-AM604 4-Port ADSL Ruuteri esipaneelil on LED indikaatorid, mis näitavad ruuteri 
WL-AM604 olekut.

LINK ACT
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Alarm

Toide
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Tagapaneel

Märgis Kirjeldus
Line (Liin) RJ-11 kaabel ühendatatakse jaguriga, mis kuulub seadme komplekti.

Console 
(Konsool)

MÄRKUS: Kasutamiseks ainult professionaalsetele hooldustehnikutele. 
Kui ruuter vajab parandamist, siis viige see professionaalse 
hooldustehniku juurde.

Reset 
(Lähtestamine)

Restart – vajutage nuppu vähem kui neli sekundit.
Vaikesätted – vajutage nuppu neli sekundit või rohkem.

LAN1-LAN4 RJ-45 ühendab ruuteri Etherneti seadmega nagu nt arvuti või 
kommutaator.

Power (Toide) Ühendamiseks 15 V vahelduvvooluadapteriga.
On / Off Vajutage, et ruuter sisse ja välja lülitada.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

LAN1-LAN4 pordid

ON/OFF-lüliti
Toitepistikupesa

Lähtestusnupp

Liin
Konsooli port
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Riistvaraühendused

ADSL-ühenduse
Kasutage seadmega kaasnenud ADSL jagurit, et ühiskasutada ADSL signaali ja 
telefoniteenust. Ühendage ASUS WL-AM604 4-Port ADSL Ruuter jaguri DSL pordiga, 
kasutades selleks seadmega kaasnenud telefonikaablit. Kasutage teist telefonikaablit, 
et ühendada telefon ADSL jaguri telefonipordiga.

Etherneti ühendus
Kasutage RJ-45 Etherneti kaablit, et luua traadiga LAN ühendusi. ASUS WL-AM604 
4-Port ADSL Ruuter pakub 100Mbps Fast Ethernet võrguühendust. Ühenduse 
kvaliteedi tagamiseks kasutage RJ-45 Etherneti kaablit, et ühendada võrguseadmeid 
nagu nt lauaarvutid ja võrguprinterid. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Seinakontakt

Telefoni seinapistikupesa
Jagur

Telefon

Liin

Toide
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Ruuterid saab paigaldada seinale, kasutades selleks kruvisid. Ruuteri saab paigaldada 
nt betoonist, puidust, kipsplaadist jms materjalist seinale. Valige sobiv asukoht, kus pole 
takistusi ja ei esine häireid. Veenduge, et kaablid on kergesti ruuteriga ühendatavad 
ja ei jää pingule. Alltoodud illustratsioonil on näidatud, kuidas ruuterit horisontaalselt 
seinale paigaldada.

Ruuteri paigaldus 

Horisontaalne paigaldus

Paigalduskruvid

Paigaldusavad

Kruvi

1/4 tolli 
(0,65cm)

Betoon, puit või 
kipsplaat
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Arvuti	konfigureerimine
Enne LAN pordi kaudu ruuteri poole pöördumist veenduge järgmiste konfiguratsioonide 
õigsuses:

•  Arvuti TCP/IP aadress: 192.168.1.__ ( viimane number on mis tahes number 
vahemikus 2 kuni 254)

•  Ruuteri TCP/IP vaikeaadress: 192.168.1.1
•  Alamvõrgu mask: 255.255.255.0

Allpool on toodud arvuti konfigureerimiseks vajalikud sammud. Järgige arvuti 
operatsioonisüsteemi jaoks ettenähtud juhiseid.

Windows 2000
1.  Windowsi tegumiribal valige Start > Settings > Control Panel > Network 

and Dial-up Connections. (Start > Seaded > Juhtpaneel > Võrk ja 
Sissehelistusühendused)

2.  Klõpsake valikut Local Area Connection (LAN). Kuvas Local Area Connection 
Status (LAN-i olek) klõpsake valikut Properties (Atribuudid).

3.  Kuvatakse installitud võrgukomponentide loend. Kui loendis sisaldub valik Internet 
Protocol (TCP/IP) (Internetiprotokoll (TCP/IP)), siis on protokoll juba lubatud ja te 
võite jätkata sammuga 10.

4.  Kui üksust Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) (Internetiprotokoll (TCP/IP)) ei leidu 
installitud komponentide loendis, siis klõpsake käsku Install (Installi).

5.  Aknas Select Network Component Type (Vali võrgukomponendi tüüp) klõpsa 
valikut protocol (Protokoll )ja seejärel nuppu Add (Lisa).

6.  Valige loendist määrang Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Internetiprotokoll (TCP/IP), 
seejärel klõpsake nuppu OK.

7.  Kui teil palutakse arvuti uute seadetega taaskäivitadas, siis klõpsake nuppu OK.
8.  Pärast arvuti taaskäivitumist klõpsake uuesti ikooni Network and Dial-up 

Connections (Võrgu- ja sissehelistusühendused) ja paremklõpsake ikooni 
Local Area Connection (LAN),seejärel valige määrang Properties (Atribuudid).

9.  Dialoogiboksis Local Area Connection Properties (LAN-i atribuudid) valige 
määrang Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) (Internetiprotokoll (TCP/IP), seejärel 
klõpsake valikut Properties (Atribuudid).

10.  Dialoogiboksis Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties (Internetiprotokolli (TCP/
IP) atribuudid) valige käsk Use the following IP address (Kasuta järgmist IP-
aadressi) ja sisestage 192.168.1.X (kus X on mistahes number vahemikus 2 kuni 
254) ja 255.255.255.0 ning täitke IP-aadressi ja alamvõrgu maski väljad.

11.  Klõpsake nuppu OK ja salvestage muudatused, seejärel sulgege Control Panel 
(Juhtpaneel). 
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1.  Windowsi tegumiribal valige Start > Settings > Network Connection (Start > 
Seaded > Võrguühendus).

2.  Aknas Network Connections (Võrguühendused) paremklõpsake ikooni Local 
Area Connection (LAN) ja klõpsake valikut Properties (Atribuudid).

3.  Ekraanil Local Area Connection (LAN) kuvatakse installitud võrgukomponendid. 
Valige määrang Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) (Internetiprotokoll (TCP/IP)), seejärel 
klõpsake valikut Properties (Atribuudid).

4.  Dialoogiboksis Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties (Internetiprotokolli (TCP/
IP) atribuudid) valige käsk Use the following IP address (Kasuta järgmist IP-
aadressi) ja sisestage 192.168.1.X (kus X on mistahes number vahemikus 2 kuni 
254) ja 255.255.255.0 ning täitke IP-aadressi ja alamvõrgu maski väljad.

5.  Klõpsake nuppu OK ja salvestage muudatused, seejärel sulgege Control Panel 
(Juhtpaneel).

Windows XP

Logige ruuterisse sisse
Ruuterisse sisselogimiseks:
1.  Sisestage http://192.168.1.1 (ruuteri IP vaikeaadress) veebibrauseri aadressireale 

ja vajutage klahvi Enter.
2.  Ilmub sisselogimise aken. Vaikimisi kasutajanimi on admin ja parool admin 

(väiketähed). 
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Lietuvių

Gamintojo kontaktiniai duomenys
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Bendrovės adresas 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Tel.   +886-2-2894-3447
Faks   +886-2-2890-7798
El.   info@asus.com.tw
Tinklapio adresas www.asus.com.tw

Techninis aptarnavimas
Tel.   +86-21-38429911
Nešiojamieji kompiuteriai support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Amerika)
Bendrovės adresas 44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Faks   +1-510-608-4555
Tinklapio adresas usa.asus.com

Techninis aptarnavimas

Tel.    +1-812-282-2787
Aptarnavimas (faks.) +1-812-284-0883
Aptarnavimas internetu support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Vokietija ir Austrija)
Bendrovės adresas Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Tel.   +49-2102-95990
Faks   +49-2102-959911
Tinklapio adresas www.asus.de
Online contact  www.asus.de/sales

Techninis aptarnavimas

Tel.   +49-1805-010923
Aptarnavimas (faks.) +49-2102-9599-11
Aptarnavimas internetu support.asus.com
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Pakuotės	turinys
•  WL-AM604 4-ių prievadų ADSL maršrutizatorius
•  15 V kintamosios srovės adapteris
•  RJ-11 telefoninio ryšio kabelis
•  RJ-45 „Ethernet“ kabelis
•  Dažnių skirstytuvas
•  Vartotojo vadovas
• Greitojo paleidimo instrukcija

Informacija	apie	saugą
•  Padėkite maršrutizatorių ant lygaus paviršiaus, netoli kabelių, gerai vėdinamoje 

vietoje. 
•  Neužblokuokite maršrutizatoriaus ventiliacinių angų, kad įrenginys neperkaistų.
•  Maršrutizatorių prijungę prie įtampos filtro, sumažinsite riziką, kad įrenginys 

suges dėl įtampos šuolių ar žaibo.
•  Įrenginį junkite tik prie ant adapterio nurodytas indikacijas atitinkančio elektros 

lizdo. 
•  Neatidarinėkite įrenginio korpuso. Korpuso atidarymas anuliuos visas įrenginiui 

suteiktas garantijas.
•  Prieš valydami įrenginį, ištraukite jo kištuką iš elektros tinklo. 
•  Įrenginį galima valyti drėgnu audeklu. Nenaudokite skystų / aerozolinių valiklių 

arba magnetinių / statinių valymo prietaisų. 
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Priekinis skydelis

LED Būsena Apibūdinimas

XDSL Link
Šviečia ADSL įjungtas.
Nešviečia ADSL neįjungtas. Aliarmo lemputė švies raudonai.
Mirksi Maršrutizatorius jungiasi su ADSL.

XDSL ACT
Šviečia ADSL įjungtas, ADSL srauto nėra.
Nešviečia ADSL neįjungtas.
Greitai mirksi Yra ADSL srautas.

LAN1-LAN4

Šviečia Maršrutizatorius prijungtas prie vietinio tinklo (LAN)

Nešviečia Neprijungtas prie LAN Patikrinkite ar LAN kabelis 
prijungtas prie maršrutizatoriaus.

Mirksi LAN srautas

! (Aliarmas) Šviečia (raudonai) ADSL neįjungtas.
Nešviečia ADSL įjungtas. 

 (Maitinim as)

Šviečia Maršrutizatorius įjungtas.

Nešviečia
Maršrutizatorius neįjungtas. Patikrinkite, ar 
maršrutizatorius prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio ir 
ar įjungtas maitinimo jungiklis.

Techninės	įrangos	apžvalga

WL-AM604 4-ių prievadų ADSL maršrutizatoriaus priekiniame skydelyje yra LED 
indikatoriai, rodantys WL-AM604 būseną.

LINK ACT

xDSL LAN
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4 Aliarmas

Maitinim 
as
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Galinis skydelis

Žymė Apibūdinimas
Telefoninio 
ryšio kabelis 
(Line)

RJ-11 kabelis jungiamas prie dažnių skirstytuvo.

Konsolė	
(Console)

PASTABA: Juo galima naudotis tik profesionalams. Jeigu Jūsų 
maršrutizatorių reikia taisyti, atneškite jį į profesionalų servisą.

Perkrovimas 
(Reset)

Perkrovimas – spauskite mygtuką trumpiau nei keturias sekundes.
Gamykliniai nustatymai – spauskite mygtuką keturias sekundes ar ilgiau.

LAN1-LAN4 RJ-45 kabelis jungia prietaisą su „Ethernet“ įrenginiu, pvz. kompiuteriu 
arba komutatoriumi.

Maitinimas 
(Power) Jungiamas prie 15 V kintamosios srovės adapterio.

Įjungimas	/	
išjungimas 
(On / Off)

Spauskite, jei norite įjungti arba išjungti maršrutizatorių.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

prievadai

Įjungimo 
/ išjungimo 
jungiklis

Maitinimo jungtis
Perkrovimo mygtukas

Telefoninio ryšio 
linijos prievadas

Konsolės prievadas
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Techninės	įrangos	ryšių	tipai

ADSL ryšys
Pakuotėje esančiu ADSL dažnių skirstytuvu atskirkite ADSL signalą nuo telefoninio 
ryšio paslaugos. Taip pat pakuotėje esančiu telefoninio ryšio kabeliu sujunkite ASUS 
WL-AM604 4-ių prievadų ADSL maršrutizatorių ir dažnio skirstytuvo DSL prievadą. 
Kitu telefoninio ryšio kabeliu prijunkite telefoną prie ADSL dažnių skirstytuvo telefono 
prievado. 

„Ethernet“ ryšys
RJ-45 „Ethernet“ kabeliu sukurkite laidinio LAN ryšius. ASUSWL-AM604 4-ių prievadų 
ADSL maršrutizatorius yra „Fast Ethernet“ įrenginys, leidžiantis 100Mbps tinklo ryšio 
spartą. Norėdami užtikrinti ryšio kokybę, sujunkite tinklo įrenginius (pvz. stalinius 
kompiuterius, tinklo spausdintuvus) RJ-45 „Ethernet“ kabeliu. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Elektros tinklo lizdas

Telefono lizdas
Dažnių skirstytuvas
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Maršrutizatorius galima montuoti prie sienos pritvirtinant varžtais. Montuoti galima ant 
betoninės, medinės ar gipso kartono sienos. Pasirinkite tinkamą vietą, be kliūčių ar 
galimų trukdžių. Įsitikinkite, kad kabelius galima neįtempiant pritvirtinti. Žemiau esanti 
iliustracija demonstruoja, kaip maršrutizatorių sumontuoti horizontaliai prie sienos.

Maršrutizatoriaus	montavimas

Montavimo sraigtai

Betonas, medis arba 
gipso kartonas

Montavimo skylės

¼ colio (0,65 cm)

Sraigtas

Horizontalus montavimas
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Kompiuterio	konfigūravimas
Prieš jungdamiesi prie maršrutizatoriaus per LAN prieigą, atkreipkite dėmenį į šias 
reikalingas konfigūracijas:

•  Jūsų kompiuterio TCP/IP adresas: 192.168.1.__ (paskutinis skaitmuo yra bet 
koks skaitmuo tarp 2 ir 254)

•  Maršrutizatorius gamyklinis IP adresas: 192.168.1.1
•  Potinklio kaukė: 255.255.255.0

Žemiau pateikiamas kompiuterio konfigūravimo procedūros aprašymas. Sekite 
instrukcijas tai operacinei sistemai, kurią naudojate.

Windows 2000

1. Windows užduočių juostoje spustelėkite Pradžia	(Start) > Parametrai (Settings) 
> Valdymo skydas (Control Panel) > Tinklo ir komutuojamos linijos ryšiai 
(Network and Dial-up Connections). 

2.  Spustelėkite Vietinis ryšys (Local Area Connection). Vietinio	ryšio	būsenos	
(Local Area Connection Status) lange, spustelėkite Ypatybės	(Properties).

3.  Rodomas įdiegtų tinklo komponentų sąrašas. Jeigu sąraše taip pat yra Interneto 
protokolas (TCP/IP) (Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)), reiškia protokolas jau yra 
įgalintas; galima pereiti prie 10-to žingsnio.

4.  Jeigu Interneto protokolo (TCP/IP) (Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)) nėra tarp įdiegtų 
komponentų, spustelėkite	Įdiegti	(Install).

5.  Pasirinkite	tinklo	komponento	tipą	(Select	Network	Component	Type) lange, 
spustelėkite Protokolo (Protocol) ir Pridėti (Add) mygtukus.

6.  Iš sąrašo pasirinkite Interneto protokolas (TCP/IP) (Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)), 
tada spustelėkite Gerai (OK). 

7.  Jei pasirodo raginimas perkrauti kompiuterį su naujais parametrais, spustelėkite 
Gerai (OK).

8.  Kai kompiuteris persikraus, vėl spustelėkite Tinklo ir komutuojamos linijos 
ryšių	(Network	and	Dial-up	Connections) piktogramą, dešiniu pelės klavišu 
spustelėkite Vietinio ryšio (Local Area Connection) piktogramą ir pasirinkite 
Parametrai (Properties).

9.  Vietinio	ryšio	ypatybių	(Local	Area	Connection	Properties) dialogo lange 
pasirinkite Interneto	Protokolą	(TCP/IP)	(Internet	Protocol	(TCP/IP)) ir 
spustelėkite Ypatybės	(Properties). 

10. Interneto	protokolo	(TCP/IP)	ypatybių	(Internet	Protocol	(TCP/IP)	Properties) 
dialogo lange spustelėkite Naudoti	šį	IP	adresą	(Use	the	following	IP	address) 
ir įveskite „192.168.1.X“ (kur X – bet koks skaitmuo tarp 2 ir 254), „255.255.255.0“ 
įveskite IP adreso (IP address) bei Potinklio	kaukės	(Subnet	Mask) laukeliuose.

11.  Spustelėdami Gerai (OK) išsaugokite pakeitimus ir uždarykite Valdymo	skydą	
(Control Panel). 
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1. Windows užduočių juostoje spustelėkite Pradžia	(Start)	> Parametrai (Settings) > 
Tinklo Ryšiai (Network Connections).

2.  Tinklo	ryšių	(Network	Connections)	lange dešiniu pelės klavišu spustelėkite 
Vietinio ryšio (Local Area Connection) piktogramą ir pasirinkite Ypatybės	
(Properties).

3.  Vietinio ryšio (Local Area Connection) langas rodo įdiegtus tinklo komponentus. 
Pasirinkite Interneto	protokolą	(TCP/IP)	(Internet	Protocol	(TCP/IP)) ir 
spustelėkite Ypatybės	(Properties).

4.  Interneto	protokolo	(TCP/IP)	ypatybių	(Internet	Protocol	(TCP/IP)	Properties)	
dialogo lange spustelėkite Naudoti	šį	IP	adresą	(Use	the	following	IP	address) 
ir įveskite „192.168.1.X“ (kur X – bet koks skaitmuo tarp 2 ir 254), „255.255.255.0“ 
įveskite IP adreso (IP address) bei Potinklio	kaukės	(Subnet	Mask) laukeliuose.

5.  Spustelėdami Gerai (OK) išsaugokite pakeitimus ir uždarykite Valdymo	skydą	
(Control Panel).

Windows XP

Prisijungimas	prie	maršrutizatoriaus
Norėdami prisijungti prie maršrutizatoriaus:
1. Įveskite http://192.168.1.1 (maršrutizatoriaus gamyklinį IP adresą) į naršyklės 

adresų laukelį ir spustelėkite	Įeiti	(Enter).
2.  Atsiras prisijungimo langas. Numatytasis vartotojo vardas ir slaptažodis yra „admin

“ (mažosiomis raidėmis). 
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Ražotāja	Kontakta	Informācija
ASUSTeK	COMPUTER	INC.	(Āzija-Klusais	okeāns)

Kompānijas adrese:  15 Li-Te Iela, Beitou, Taipei 11259
Tel:      +886-2-2894-3447 
Tīkla lapas adrese:  www.asus.com.tw
Fax:    +886-2-2894-7798 
E-pasts:    info@asus.com.tw

Tehniskais atbalsts
Tel:    +86-21-38429911
Tiešsaistes atbalsts: support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Amerika)

Kompānijas adrese:  44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Fax:   +1-510-608-4555
Tīkla lapas adrese: usa.asus.com

Tehniskais atbalsts

Tel:    +1-812-282-2787
Fax:   +1-812-284-0883
Tiešsaistes atbalsts: support.asus.com

ASUS	COMPUTER	GmbH	(Vācija	&	Austrija)
Kompānijas adrese:  Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Tel:    +49-2102-95990
Fax:   +49-2102-959911
Tīkla lapas adrese: www.asus.de
Tiešsaistes kontakts: www.asus.de/sales

Tehniskais atbalsts

Tel:    +49-1805-010923
Atbalsts (fax):  +49-2102-9599-11
Tiešsaistes atbalsts: support.asus.com
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Iepakojuma saturs
•  WL-AM604 4-Portu ADSL maršrutizētājs
•  15 VAC AC barošanas adapteris
•  RJ-11 telefona vads
•  RJ-45 Ethernet tīkla vads
•  Sadalītājs
•  Lietotāja Rokasgrāmata
•  Ātrās Uzstādīšanas Pamācība

Drošības	informācija
•  Novietojiet jūsu maršrutizētāju uz gludas virsmas tuvu vadiem, labi vēdināmā 

telpā.
•  Lai novērstu pārkaršanu, nenobloķējiet maršrutizētāja ventilācijas atveres.
•  Pieslēdziet šo ierīci drošinātājam lai samazinātu tās bojājuma iespēju no 

īssavienojumiem vai zibens spēriena.
•  Darbiniet šo ierīci tikai no elektriskā kontakta ar elektrības avotu kas atbilst uz 

adaptera norādītajam.
•  Neatveriet šī ekipējuma apvalku. Apvalka atvēršana anulēs jebkuras ekipējuma 

garantijas.
•  Pirms ekipējuma tīrīšanas atslēdziet to no strāvas. Ekipējuma tīrīšanai var 

izmantot mitru drānu. Neizmantojiet šķidros / aerosola tīrītājus vai magnētiskas / 
statiskas tīrīšanas ierīces. 
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Priekšējais	panelis

LED Aktivitāte Apraksts

XDSL Link

Stabila ADSL ir pievienots.

Nav gaismas ADSL nav pievienots. LED TRAUKSME būs sarkanā 
gaismā.

Mirgo Maršrutizētājs savienojas ar ADSL.

XDSL ACT
Stabila ADSL ir pievienots, un nav ADSL datu plūsmas.
Nav gaismas ADSL nav pievienots.
Ātri mirgo Nav ADSL datu plūsmas.

LAN1-LAN4

Stabila Maršrutizētājs ir savienots ar LAN.

Nav gaismas Nav savienojuma ar LAN. Pārbaudiet vai LAN vads 
ir savienots ar maršrutizētāju.

Mirgo Ir LAN datu plūsma

! (Trauksme) Stabila (sarkana) ADSL nav pievienots.
Nav gaismas ADSL ir pievienots. 

 
(Barošana)

Stabila Maršrutizētājs ir ieslēgts.

Nav gaismas
Maršrutizētājs nav ieslēgts. Pārbaudiet vai 
maršrutizētājs ir pievienots barošanai un vai ir 
ieslēgts barošanas slēdzis.

Aparatūras	pārskats

WL-AM604 4-portu ADSL Maršrutizētāja priekšējā panelī atrodas četri LED indikatori, 
kuri uzrāda WL-AM604 stāvokli.

LINK ACT

xDSL LAN
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Trauksme 

Barošana
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Aizmugures	panelis

Birka Apraksts
Line	(Līnija) RJ-11 vads savieno ar komplektā iekļauto sadalītāju.
Console 
(Konsole)

PIEZĪME: Tikai profesionālam apkalpes darbiniekam. Ja maršrutizētājam 
ir nepieciešama labošana, nesiet to uz profesionālu servisu.

Reset 
(Atiestatīt)

Atiestatīt-Nospiediet pogu uz mazāk kā četrām sekundēm.
Noklusētie uzstādījumi-Nospiediet pogu ilgāk kā četras sekundes.

LAN1-LAN4 RJ-45 savieno ierīci ar Ethernet ierīci, tādu kā PC vai komutators.
Power 
(Barošana) Savieno ar 15 VAC AC barošanas adapteri.

ON/OFF 
(Ieslēgt	/	
Izslēgt)

Nospiediet lai ieslēgtu vai izslēgtu maršrutizētāju.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

LAN1 – LAN4 
pieslēgvietas

Slēdzis 
IESLĒGT/
IZSLĒGT

Barošanas 
savienotājs

Atiestates poga

Līnijas 
pieslēgvieta

Konsoles pieslēgvieta



	WL-AM604	4-Portu	ADSL	Maršrutizētāja	Ātrās	Uzstādīšanas	Pamācība	

43

LINK ACT

xDSL LAN
4 3 2 1 !

La
tv

is
ki

Aparatūras	pieslēgšana

ADSL	pieslēgšana
Lietojiet iepakojumā iekļauto ADSL sadalītāju lai sadalītu ADSL signālu un telefona 
pakalpojumu. Pievienojiet jūsu ASUS WL-AM604 4-portu ADSL Maršrutizētāju to 
sadalītāja DSL pieslēgvietai ar iepakojumā iekļauto telefona vadu. Lietojiet otru telefona 
vadu lai pievienotu jūsu telefonu ADSL sadalītāja Telefona pieslēgvietai.

Ethernet	tīkla	pieslēgšana
Lietojiet RJ-45 Ethernet tīkla vadi lai izveidotu jūsu vadu LAN savienojumus. ASUS WL-
AM604 4-portu ADSL Maršrutizētājs Ātra Ethernet tīkla ierīce, kas piedāvā 100Mbps 
tīkla pieslēgumu. Lai nodrošinātu savienojuma kvalitāti, lietojiet RJ-45 Ethernet tīkla 
vadu lai savienotu jūsu tīkla ierīces, tādas kā galddatori vai tīkla printeri. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Sienas elektrības kontakts

Sienas telefona rozete
Sadalītājs
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Maršrutizētājus var ar skrūvēm piemontēt pie sienas. Montēt var uz sienas materiāla 
tāda kā betons, koks vai ģipškartons. Izvēlieties atbilstošu vietu, brīvu no šķēršļiem vai 
jebkādiem traucēkļiem. Pārliecinieties, ka maršrutizētājam var viegli un bez grūtībām 
pievienot vadus. Sekojošā ilustrācija attēlo kā iespējams uz sienas horizontāli uzmontēt 
maršrutizētāju.

Maršrutizētāja	montāža	

Horizontāla Montāža
Montāžas Skrūves

Betons Koks vai 
Ģipškartons

Montāžas caurumi

Skrūve
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Jūsu	datora	konfigurēšana
Pirms piekļuves maršrutizētājam caur LAN pieslēgvietu, ievērojiet nepieciešamo 
konfigurāciju :

•  Jūsu PC TCP/IP adrese: 192.168.1.__ ( pēdējais numurs ir jebkurš numurs starp 
2 un 254)

•  Maršrutizētāja noklusētā IP adrese: 192.168.1.1
•  Apakštīkla maska: 255.255.255.0

Tālāk seko darbības jūsu datora konfigurēšanai. Sekojiet instrukcijām ņemot vērā jūsu 
operācijas sistēmu.

Windows 2000

1. Windows uzdevumu joslā, klikšķiniet Start	(Sākt)	> Settings (Uzstādījumi) > 
Control Panel (Kontroles Panelis) > Network (Tīkla) un Dial-up Connections 
(Iezvanpieejas	Savienojumi). 

2.  Klikšķiniet Local Area Connection (Lokālā	Tīkla	Savienojums). No Local Area 
Connection Status (Lokālā	Tīkla	Savienojuma	Stāvoklis) ekrāna, klikšķiniet 
Properties (Īpašības).

3.  Tiek attēlots uzstādīto tīkla komponentu saraksts. Ja sarakstā ir iekļauts Internet 
Protocol (Interneta Protokols) (TCP/IP) tad protokols jau ir iespējots, un jūs varat 
pāriet uz 10 soli.

4.  Ja Internet Protocol (Interneta Protokols) (TCP/IP) neparādās kā uzstādīts 
komponents tad spiediet Install (Uzstādīt).

5.  Logā Select Network Component Type (Izvēlieties	Tīkla	Komponenta	Tipu), 
klikšķiniet protocol (protokols) un tad pogu Add (Pievienot).

6.  No saraksta izvēlieties Internet Protocol (Interneta Protokols) (TCP/IP) un tad 
klikšķiniet OK.

7.  Ja ir pieprasījums pārlādēt datoru ar jaunajiem uzstādījumiem, klikšķiniet OK.
8.  Pēc datora pārlādēšanās klikšķiniet atkal Network and Dial-up Connections 

(Tīkla	un	Iezvanpieejas	Savienojumi) ikonu un veiciet labo klikšķi uz ikonas 
Local Area Connection (Lokālā	Tīkla	Pieslēgumi) un tad izvēlieties Properties 
(Īpašības).

9.  Local Area Connection Properties (Lokālā	Tīkla	Pieslēgumu	Īpašības) dialoga 
logā, izvēlieties Internet Protocol (Interneta Protokols) (TCP/IP) un tad spiediet 
Properties	(Īpašības).

10. Internet Protocol (Interneta Protokols) (TCP/IP) Properties	(Īpašības) dialoga 
logā, izvēlieties Use the following IP address (Lietot sekojošo IP adresi) un 
ievadiet 192.168.1.X (kur X ir jebkurš numurs starp 2 un 254) un 255.255.255.0 IP 
adreses un Apakštīkla maskas laukumā.

11.  Klikšķiniet OK lai saglabātu jūsu izmaiņas un tad aizveriet Control Panel 
(Kontroles Paneli). 
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1. Windows uzdevumu joslā, klikšķiniet Start (Sākt) > Settings (Uzstādījumi) > 
Network Connections (Tīkla	Savienojumi).

2.  Logā Network Connections (Tīkla	Savienojumi), veiciet labo klikšķi uz ikonas 
Local Area Connection (Lokālā	Tīkla	Savienojumi) un klikšķiniet Properties 
(Īpašības).

3.  Ekrāns Local	Area	Connection	(Lokālā	Tīkla	Savienojumi) attēlo uzstādītos 
tīkla komponentus. Izvēlieties Internet Protocol (Interneta Protokols) (TCP/IP) un 
tad spiediet Properties	(Īpašības).

4. Internet Protocol (Interneta Protokols) (TCP/IP) Properties	(Īpašības) dialoga 
logā, izvēlieties Use the following IP address (Lietot sekojošo IP adresi) un 
ievadiet 192.168.1.X (kur X ir jebkurš numurs starp 2 un 254) un 255.255.255.0 IP 
adreses un Apakštīkla maskas laukumā.

5.  Klikšķiniet OK lai saglabātu savas izmaiņas un tad aizveriet Control Panel 
(Kontroles Paneli).

Windows XP

Piesakieties	maršrutizētājā
Lai pietiektos jūsu maršrutizētājā:
1. Ievadiet http://192.168.1.1  (maršrutizētāja noklusēto IP adresi) tīkla pārlūka 

adreses laukumā un nospiediet Enter.
2.  Parādās pieteikšanās logs. Noklusētais lietotāja vārds ir admin, un parole ir admin 

(mazie burti). 
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A	gyártó	elérhetőségei
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Vállalat címe  15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Általános (tel.)  +886-2-2894-3447
Általános (fax)  +886-2-2890-7798
Általános e-mail  info@asus.com.tw
Weboldal  www.asus.com.tw

Műszaki	támogatás

Általános (tel.)  +86-21-38429911
Online támogatás support.asus.com

ASUS	COMPUTER	INTERNATIONAL	(Észak-Amerika)
Vállalat címe  44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Általános (fax)  +1-510-608-4555
Weboldal  usa.asus.com

Műszaki	támogatás

Általános (tel.)   +1-812-282-2787
Támogatás (fax) +1-812-284-0883
Online támogatás support.asus.com

ASUS	COMPUTER	GmbH	(Németország,	Ausztria)
Vállalat címe  Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Általános (tel.)  +49-2102-95990
Általános (fax)  +49-2102-959911
Weboldal  www.asus.de
nline elérhetőség www.asus.de/sales

Műszaki	támogatás

Általános (tel.)  +49-1805-010923
Támogatás (fax) +49-2102-9599-11
Online támogatás support.asus.com
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A csomag tartalma
• WL-AM604 4 portos ADSL router
•  15 V hálózati adapter
•  RJ-11 telefonzsinór
•  RJ-45 Ethernet kábel
•  Elosztó
•  Használati utasítás
•  Üzembe helyezési útmutató a termék használatához

A	biztonságos	üzemeltetéssel	kapcsolatos	
információk

•  Helyezze a routert vízszintes felületre egy, a kábelek közelében lévő jó szellőző 
területen.

•  A túlmelegedés elkerülése érdekében a router szellőzőnyílásait nem szabad 
elzárni vagy letakarni.

•  Az eszközt túlfeszültségvédőhöz csatlakoztassa, ily módon elkerülheti a 
villámlásból és hálózati túlfeszültségből származó meghibásodását.

•  A készüléket kizárólag a hálózati adapteren jelzett feszültséget szolgáltató 
aljzathoz csatlakoztassa.

•  Ne nyissa fel a készülék burkolatát. A burkolat felnyitása a készülékre vonatkozó 
jótállás elvesztésével jár.

•  Tisztítás előtt a készüléket húzza ki a fali aljzatból. A készülék tisztításához 
nedves törlőkendőt használjon. Ne használjon folyékony / aeroszolos tisztítószert, 
illetve mágneses / elektrosztatikus tisztítóeszközöket. 
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Előlap

LED Tevékenység Leírás

XDSL Link

Állandó Az ADSL csatlakoztatva.

Nem világít ADSL nem csatlakozik. Az ALARM LED ilyenkor 
vörös színű.

Villog A router az ADSL-modemhez csatlakozik.

XDSL ACT
Állandó Az ADSL csatlakozik, de nincs ADSL adatforgalom.
Nem világít Az ADSL nem csatlakozik.
Gyorsan villog Van ADSL adatforgalom.

LAN1-LAN4

Állandó A Router kapcsolódik a LAN-hoz.

Nem világít Nem csatlakozik a LAN-hoz. Ellenőrizze, hogy 
megfelelően csatlakozik-e a LAN-kábel a routerhez.

Villog LAN adatforgalom
! (Alarm) 
(Riasztás)

Állandó (vörös) Az ADSL nem csatlakozik.
Nem világít Az ADSL csatlakoztatva.

 (Power) 
(Tápfeszültség)

Állandó A router be van kapcsolva.

Nem világít
A router nincs bekapcsolva. Ellenőrizze, hogy 
a router tápcsatlakozója be van-e dugva és az 
üzemkapcsoló bekapcsolt (ON) állásban van-e.

A	hardver	áttekintése

A WL-AM604 4 portos ADSL router előlapja LED kijelzőket tartalmaz, amelyek mutatják 
a WL-AM604 állapotát.

LINK ACT
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Riasztás

Tápfeszültség
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Hátsó	panel

Címke Leírás
Line (Vonal) Az RJ-11 kábel a mellékelt elosztóhoz csatlakozik.
Console 
(Konzol)

MEGJEGYZÉS: a karbantartó szakemberek részére fenntartva. Ha a 
router javításra szorul, vigye el egy szakemberhez.

Reset 
(Alaphelyzet)

Újraindítás - Tartsa lenyomva a gombot kevesebb mint négy 
másodpercig.
Alapbeállítások – Tartsa lenyomva a gombot több mint négy 
másodpercig.

LAN1-LAN4 Az RJ-45 az eszközt Ethernet eszközhöz, pl. PC-hez vagy switch-hez 
csatlakoztatja.

Power 
(Tápfeszültség) Ide csatlakoztatható a 15VAC hálózati adapter.

On / Off (Be/Ki) Megnyomásával be- és kikapcsolhatja a routert.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

LAN1-LAN4 portok

Üzemkapcsoló 
(ON/OFF)

Tápcsatlakozó
Alaphelyzet gomb

Vonalport
Konzolport



	Gyors	üzembe	helyezési	útmutató		

52

LINK ACT

xDSL LAN
4 3 2 1 !

M
agyar

Hardver	csatlakoztatása

ADSL kapcsolat
Használja a csomagban mellékelt ADSL elosztót az ADSL- és a telefonjel elosztásához. 
Csatlakoztassa az ASUS WL-AM604 4 portos ADSL routert az elosztó DSL portjához 
a csomagban mellékelt telefonzsinór segítségével. Egy másik telefonzsinórral 
csatlakoztassa a telefonkészüléket az ADSL elosztó Phone (Telefon) portjához.

Ethernet kapcsolat
Használja az RJ-45 Ethernet kábelt a vezetékes LAN kapcsolat felépítéséhez. Az ASUS 
WL-AM604 4 portos ADSL router Fast Ethernet eszköz, amely 100 Mb/mp sebességű 
hálózati kapcsolatot biztosít. A kapcsolat megfelelő minősége érdekében használjon 
RJ-45 Ethernet kábelt a switch és a hálózati eszközök, pl. asztali számítógépek és 
hálózati nyomtatók csatlakoztatásához. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Fali konnektor

Fali telefoncsatlakozó aljzat
Elosztó

Áramforrás

Vonal vagy
 fali dugó

Telefon
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A routerek a csavarokkal falra szerelhetők. Az eszköz felszerelése betonból, fából vagy 
gipszkartonból készült falra lehetséges. Válasszon egy akadálytól és az esetleges 
zavaroktól mentes helyet a készülék elhelyezéséhez. Ellenőrizze, hogy a kábelek 
feszítés nélkül csatlakoztathatók-e a routerhez. Az alábbi ábra a router falra szerelését 
mutatja, vízszintes helyzetben.

A	router	felszerelése	

Vízszintes felszerelés
Szerelőcsavarok

Beton, fa vagy 
gipszkarton

Szerelőlyukak

Csavar

1/4 in. 
(0,65 cm)
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A	számítógép	konfigurálása
Mielőtt hozzáférhetne a routerhez a LAN porton keresztül, vegye figyelembe az alábbi 
kötelező konfigurációkat:

•  Az Ön PC-jének TCP/IP címe: 192.168.1.__ ( az utolsó szám mindig 2 és 254 
közötti)

•  A router alapértelmezett IP-címe: 192.168.1.1
•  Alhálózati maszk: 255.255.255.0

Az alábbi eljárások a számítógép konfigurálásához követendők. Kövesse az Ön által 
használt operációs rendszernek megfelelő utasításokat.

Windows 2000
1.  A Windows tálcán kattintson a következőkre: Start > Settings (Beállítások) > 

Control	Panel	(Vezérlőpult) > Network	and	Dial-up	Connections	(Hálózati	és	
betárcsázós	kapcsolatok).

2.  Kattintson a Local Area Connection (Helyi kapcsolat) elemre. A Local Area 
Connection Status (Helyi kapcsolat állapota) képernyőben kattintson a 
Properties (Tulajdonságok) elemre.

3.  Megjelenik a telepített hálózati összetevők listája. Ha a lista tartalmazza az Internet 
Protocol (TCP/IP) elemet, akkor a protokollt már engedélyezték, ezért a 10. 
lépéssel folytathatja a folyamatot.

4.  Ha az Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) elem nem látható a telepített összetevők között, 
kattintson az	Install	(Telepítés) gombra.

5.  A Select	Network	Component	Type	(Hálózati	összetevő-típus	kiválasztása)	
ablakban kattintson a protocol (protokoll) elemre, majd az Add	(Hozzáadás) 
gombra.

6.  Jelölje ki az Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) elemet a listán, majd kattintson az OK 
gombra.

7.  Amennyiben egy üzenet a számítógép újraindítását kéri az új beállításokkal, az 
újraindításhoz kattintson az OK gombra.

8.  Miután újraindult a számítógépe, kattintson ismét a Network and Dial-up 
Connections	(Hálózati	és	betárcsázós	kapcsolatok) ikonra, és a jobb 
egérgombbal kattintson a Local Area Connection (Helyi kapcsolat) ikonra, majd 
jelölje ki a Properties (Tulajdonságok) elemet.

9.  A Local Area Connection Properties (Helyi kapcsolat tulajdonságai) 
párbeszédpanelben jelölje ki az Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) elemet, majd kattintson 
a Properties (Tulajdonságok) elemre.

10.  Az Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties (Internetprotokoll (TCP/IP) 
tulajdonságok) párbeszédpanelben jelölje ki a Use the following IP address (A 
következő	IP-cím	használata) elemet, és billentyűzze be a 192.168.1.X (ahol az X 
bármilyen 2 és 254 közötti szám), illetve 255.255.255.0 címeket az IP Address (IP-
cím) és Subnet	Mask	(Alhálózati	maszk) mezőkbe.

11.  Kattintson az OK gombra a módosítások mentéséhez, majd zárja be a Control 
Panel	(Vezérlőpultot).	
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1.  A Windows tálcán kattintson a következőkre: Start > Settings (Beállítások) > 
Network	Connections	(Hálózati	kapcsolatok).

2.  A Network	Connections	(Hálózati	kapcsolatok)	ablakban kattintson a jobb 
egérgombbal a	Local	Area	Connection	(Helyi	hálózati	kapcsolat) ikonra, majd a 
Properties (Tulajdonságok) elemre.

3.  A Local	Area	Connection	(Helyi	hálózati	kapcsolat)	ablak megjeleníti a telepített 
hálózati összetevőket. Jelölje ki az Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) elemet, majd 
kattintson a Properties (Tulajdonságok) elemre.

4.  Az Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties (Internetprotokoll (TCP/IP) 
tulajdonságok) párbeszédpanelben jelölje ki a Use the following IP address (A 
következő	IP-cím	használata)	elemet, és billentyűzze be a 192.168.1.X (ahol az X 
bármilyen 2 és 254 közötti szám), illetve 255.255.255.0 címeket az IP Address (IP-
cím) és	Subnet	Mask	(Alhálózati	maszk) mezőkbe.

5.  Kattintson az OK gombra a módosítások mentéséhez, majd zárja be a 
Vezérlőpultot.

Windows XP

Bejelentkezés	a	routerre
Bejelentkezés a routerre:
1. Billentyűzze be a http://192.168.1.1 címet (a router alapértelmezett IP-címét) a 

böngészőprogram címsorába, és nyomja meg az Enter gombot.
2.  Megjelenik egy bejelentkezésre való ablak. Az alapértelmezett felhasználónév: 

admin, a jelszó: admin (kisbetűvel). 
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Informacje kontaktowe producenta
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Adres firmy  15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Ogólna (tel)  +886-2-2894-3447
Ogólna (faks)  +886-2-2890-7798
Ogólna (e-mail)  info@asus.com.tw
Adres sieci web  www.asus.com.tw

Pomoc	techniczna
Ogólna (tel)  +86-21-38429911
Pomoc online  support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Ameryka)
Adres firmy  44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Ogólna (faks)  +1-510-608-4555
Adres sieci web  usa.asus.com

Pomoc	techniczna
Ogólna (tel)  +1-812-282-2787
Pomoc (faks)  +1-812-284-0883
Pomoc online  support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Niemcy & Austria)
Adres firmy  Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Ogólna (tel)  +49-2102-95990
Ogólna (faks)  +49-2102-959911
Adres sieci web  www.asus.de
Kontakt online  www.asus.de/sales

Pomoc	techniczna
Ogólna (tel)  +49-1805-010923
Pomoc (faks)  +49-2102-9599-11
Pomoc online  support.asus.com

Asus	Polska	Sp.	z	o.o.
Adres firmy: ASUS Poland Sp. z o.o. | Al. Jerozolimskie 200 | 02-222 Warszawa 
Ogólna (tel): +48 22 571 80 00         Ogólna (faks): +48 22 571 80 01

Pomoc	techniczna
Wireless: +48 22 571 80 33
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Zawartość	opakowania
•  4-portowy router ADSL WL-AM604
•  Adapter zasilania prądem zmiennym 15 V
•  Kabel telefoniczny RJ-11
•  Kabel Ethernet RJ-45
•  Rozdzielacz
•  Podręcznik użytkownika
•  Instrukcja szybkiego uruchomienia

Informacje	dotyczące	bezpieczeństwa
•  Router należy ustawić na płaskiej powierzchni w miejscu z dobrą wentylacją.
•  Aby zapobiec przegrzaniu nie należy blokować szczelin wentylacyjnych routera.
•  Urządzenie to należy podłączyć do zabezpieczenia przeciw-przepięciowego, aby 

zmniejszyć niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia z powodu nagłego wzrostu napięcia 
i wyładowań atmosferycznych.

•  Urządzenie to może być zasilane wyłącznie z gniazda elektrycznego o 
parametrach zasilania zgodnych ze wskazanymi na adapterze.

•  Nie należy otwierać pokrywy tego urządzenia. Otwieranie pokrywy może 
spowodować pozbawienie gwarancji tego urządzenia.

•  Urządzenie to należy odłączyć przed czyszczeniem. Do czyszczenia urządzenia 
należy użyć wilgotnej szmatki. Nie należy używać środków czyszczących w 
płynie/w aerozolu lub magnetycznych/statycznych urządzeń czyszczących. 
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LED Aktywność Opis

XDSL Link

Stałe Podłączone ADSL.

Brak światła Niepodłączone ADSL. Wskaźnik LED ALARM 
zaświeci czerwonym światłem.

Migające Router jest podłączony do ADSL.

XDSL ACT
Stałe Podłaczone ADSL i brak ruchu ADSL.
Brak światła Niepodłączone ADSL.
Szybko migające Ruch ADSL.

LAN1-LAN4

Stałe Router jest podłączony do sieci LAN.

Brak światła Brak połączenia z siecią LAN. Sprawdź, czy kabel 
LAN jest podłączony do routera.

Migające Ruch LAN

! (Alarm) Stałe (czerwone) Niepodłączone ADSL.
Brak światła Podłączone ADSL.

 (Power) 
(Zasilanie)

Stałe Włączone zasilanie routera.

Brak światła
Brak zasilania routera. Sprawdź, czy router jest 
podłączony oraz, czy włączony jest przełącznik 
zasilania.

Omówienie	sprzętu

Na panelu przednim 4-portowego routera ADSL WL-AM604 znajdują się wskaźniki 
LED, pokazujące stan WL-AM604.
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Alarm

Zasilanie
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Panel tylny

Etykieta Opis
Line (Linia) Połączenie kablem RJ-11 z dostarczonym rozdzielaczem.
Console 
(Konsola)

UWAGA: Wyłacznie dla pracowników serwisu. Jeśli router wymaga 
naprawy należy przekazać go do serwisu.

Reset

Ponowne uruchomienie – naciśnij ten przycisk na krócej niż cztery 
sekundy.
Ustawienia domyślne – naciśnij ten przycisk na co najmniej cztery 
sekundy. 

LAN1-LAN4 Połączenie kablem RJ-45 z urządzeniem Ethernet, takim jak komputer 
PC lub przełącznik.

Power 
(Zasilanie) Połączenie z adapterem zasilania prądem zmiennym 15V.

On/Off  
(Wł/Wył) Naciśnij, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć router.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Porty LAN1-LAN4

Przełącznik 
ON/OFF 
(WŁ/WYŁ)

Złącze zasilaniaPrzycisk Reset

Port Line (Linia)
Port Console (Konsola)
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Połączenia	sprzętowe

Połączenie	ADSL
Użyj dostarczonego w opakowaniu rozdzielacza ADSL, do rozdzielenia sygnału ADSL 
i usługi telefonicznej. Podłącz 4-portowy router ADSL ASUS WL-AM604 do portu DSL 
rozdzielacza, dostarczonym w opakowaniu kablem telefonicznym. Użyj innego kabla 
telefonicznego do połączenia telefonu z portem Phone (Telefon) rozdzielacza ADSL.

Połączenie	Ethernet
Użyj kabla RJ-45 Ethernet do utworzenia kablowych połączeń LAN. 4-portowy router 
ADSL ASUS WL-AM604 to urządzenie Fast Ethernet, które udostępnia połączenie 
sieciowe z szybkością 100Mbps. Aby zapewnić jakość połączenia należy użyć kabel 
RJ-45 Ethernet do połączenia z urządzeniami sieciowymi, takimi jak komputery desktop 
i drukarki sieciowe. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Ścienne gniazdko zasilania

Ścienne gniazdo telefoniczne
Rozdzielacz

Telefon
Linia

Zasilanie
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Routerów nie można mocować do sciany śrubami. Montaż można wykonać, gdy ścian 
zbudowana jest z betonu, drewna lub suchego tynku. Należy wybrać odpowiednie 
miejsce, wolne od przeszkód i możliwych zakłóceń. Upewnij się, że kable można łatwo 
podłączyć do routera bez ich naprężania. Ilustracja poniżej pokazuje jako wykonać 
montaż routera na ścianie w poziomie.

Montaż	routera

Montaż w poziomie

Śruby montażowe

Beton, drewno lub 
suchy tynk

Otwory montażowe

Śruba

1/4 cala 
(0,65cm)
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Konfiguracja	komputera
Przed dostępem do routera przez port LAN należy wykonać następujące, niezbędne 
ustawienia:

•  Adres TCP/IP komputera PC: 192.168.1.__ ( ostatnia liczba to dowolna liczba z 
zakresu 2 do 254)

•  Domyślny adres IP routera: 192.168.1.1
•  Maska podsieci: 255.255.255.0

Poniżej znajdują się procedury konfiguracji komputera. Wykonaj instrukcje właściwe dla 
używanego systemu operacyjnego.

Windows 2000

1. Na pasku zadań Windows, kliknij Start > Settings (Ustawienia) > Control Panel 
(Panel sterowania) > Network	and	Dial-up	Connections	(Połączenia	sieciowe	i	
dial-up).

2.  Kliknij Local	Area	Connection	(Połączenie	z	lokalną	siecią	komputerową).	
Na ekranie Local	Area	Connection	Status	(Stan	połączenia	z	lokalną	
sieciąkomputerową), kliknij Properties	(Właściwości).

3.  Wyświetlona zostanie lista zainstalowanych komponentów sieciowych. Jeśli lista 
zawiera Internet	Protocol	(Protokół	Internetowy)	(TCP/IP), to protokół ten został 
już włączony i można przejść do czynności 10.

4.  Jeśli na liście zainstalowanych komponentów nie ma opcji Internet Protocol 
(Protokół	Internetowy)	(TCP/IP), kliknij Install (Zainstaluj).

5.  W oknie Select	Network	Component	Type	(Wybierz	typ	komponentu	
sieciowego), kliknij protocol	(protokół), a następnie przycisk Add (Dodaj).

6.  Wybierz z listy	Internet	Protocol	(Protokół	Internetowy)	(TCP/IP), a następnie 
kliknij OK.

7.  Po wyświetleniu polecenia ponownego uruchomienia z nowymi ustawieniami, kliknij 
OK.

8.  Po ponownym uruchomieniu komputera, kliknij ponownie ikonę Network and Dial-
up	Connections	(Połączenia	sieciowe	i	dial-up) i kliknij prawym przyciskiem 
ikonę	Local	Area	Connection	(Połączenie	z	lokalną	siecią	komputerową), a 
następnie wybierz Properties	(Właściwości).

9.  W oknie dialogowym	Local	Area	Connection	Properties	(Właściwości	
połączenia	z	lokalną	siecią	komputerową) wybierz	Internet	Protocol	(Protokół	
Internetowy) (TCP/IP), a następnie kliknij Properties	(Właściwości).

10.  W oknie dialogowym	Internet	Protocol	(TCP/IP)	Properties	(Właściwości	protokołu	
Internetowego), wybierz Use	the	following	IP	address	(Użyj	następującego	
adresu IP) i wprowadź 192.168.1.X (gdzie X to dowolna liczba z zakresu 2 do 254) i 
255.255.255.0 w polu adresu IP i w polu Subnet Mask (Maska podsieci).

11.  Kliknij OK, aby zapisać zmiany, a następnie zamknij Control Panel (Panel 
sterowania). 
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1. Na pasku zadań Windows, kliknij Start > Settings (Ustawienia) > Network 
Connections	(Połączenia	sieciowe).

2.  W oknie Network	Connections	(Połączenia	sieciowe), kliknij prawym przyciskiem 
ikonę Local	Area	Connection	(Połączenie	z	lokalną	siecią	komputerową) i 
kliknij Properties	(Właściwości).

3.  Na ekranie Local	Area	Connection	(Połączenie	z	lokalną	siecią	komputerową) 
pokażą się zainstalowane komponenty sieci. Wybierz Internet Protocol	(Protokół	
Interentowy) (TCP/IP) i kliknij Properties	(Właściwości).

4.  W oknie dialogowym Internet	Protocol	(TCP/IP)	Properties	(Właściwości	
protokołu	Internetowego), wybierz Use	the	following	IP	address	(Użyj	
następującego	adresu	IP) i wprowadź 192.168.1.X (gdzie X to dowolna liczba z 
zakresu 2 do 254) i 255.255.255.0 w polu adresu IP i w polu Subnet Mask (Maska 
podsieci).

5.  Kliknij OK, aby zapisać zmiany, a następnie zamknij Control Panel (Panel 
sterowania).

Windows XP

Logowanie do routera
Aby zalogować się do routera:
1. Wprowadź  http://192.168.1.1 (domyślny adres IP routera) w oknie adresu 

przeglądarki sieci web i naciśnij Enter.
2.  Pojawi się okno logowania. Domyślna nazwa użytkownika to admin i hasło admin 

(małe	litery). 
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Informaţii	de	contact	despre	producător	
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Adresa companiei 15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Telefon  +886-2-2894-3447
Fax   +886-2-2890-7798
E-mail  info@asus.com.tw
Site web  www.asus.com.tw

Asistenţă	tehnică

Telefon  +86-21-38429911
Asistenţă online  support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (America)
Adresa companiei 44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Fax   +1-510-608-4555
Site web  usa.asus.com

Asistenţă	tehnică
Telefon   +1-812-282-2787
Asistenţă fax  +1-812-284-0883
Asistenţă online  support.asus.com

ASUS	COMPUTER	GmbH	(Germany	şi	Austria)
Adresa companiei Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Telefon  +49-2102-95990
Fax   +49-2102-959911
Site web  www.asus.de
Contact online  www.asus.de/sales

Asistenţă	tehnică
Telefon  +49-1805-010923
Asistenţă fax  +49-2102-9599-11
Asistenţă online  support.asus.com
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Pachetul	conţine
• Router WL-AM604 4-Port ADSL
•  Adaptor de curent de 15 VAC AC
•  Cablu de telefon RJ-11
•  Cablu Ethernet RJ-45
•  Splitter
•  Manual de utilizare
•  Ghid rapid de pornire

Informaţii	de	siguranţă
•  Aşezaţi routerul pe o suprafaţă plată aproape de cabluri şi într-o zonă bine 

aerisită.
•  Pentru a preveni supraîncălzirea, nu blocaţi fanta de aerisire a routerului.
•  Conectaţi acest echipament într-o cutie contra şocurilor pentru a reduce riscul 

defecţiunii din cauza căderilor de tensiune sau a fulgerelor.
•  Operaţi acest echipament doar de la o sursă de curent cu alimentare electrică 

aşa cum e indicată pe adaptor.
•  Nu deschideţi capacul acestui echipament. Deschiderea capacului va anula 

garanţia echipamentului.
•  Deconectaţi echipamentul înainte de curăţare. O cârpă uscată poate fi folosită 

pentru curăţarea echipamentului. Nu folosiţi lichide/curăţători aerosoli sau 
magnetici/echipamente de curăţare statice. 
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Partea	frontală

LED Activitate Descriere

XDSL Link
Solid ADSL este conectat.
Nicio lumină ADSL nu este conectat. Ledul de ALARMĂ va fi roşu.
Clipire Ruterul se conectează la ADSL.

XDSL ACT
Solid ADSL este conectat şi nu există trafic ADSL.
Nicio lumină ADSL nu este conectat.
Clipire rapidă Există trafic ADSL.

LAN1-LAN4

Solid Routerul este conectat la LAN.

Nicio lumină Nu există conexiune la LAN. Verificaţi că cablul LAN 
este conectat la router.

Clipire Trafic LAN

!	(Alarmă) Solid (roşu) ADSL nu este conectat.
Nicio lumină ADSL este conectat.

	(Sursă)
Solid Router este pornit.

Nicio lumină Routerul nu este pornit. Verificat dacă routerul este în 
priză şi dacă întrerupătorul este în poziţia pornit.

Privire de ansamblu hardware

Panoul frontal al routerului WL-AM604 4-port ADSL conţine LED indicatori care arată 
statusul WL-AM604.
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Alarmă

Sursă
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Partea din spate

Etichetă Descriere
Line (Cablu) Cablurile RJ-11conectează la splitterul asigurat.
Console 
(Consolă)

NOTĂ: A fi folosit de persoane de întreţinere calificate doar. Dacă 
routerul necesită reparare, duceţi-l la un service.

Reset 
(Resetare)

Apăsaţi butonul restart pentru mai puţin de 4 secunde.
Setări a defecţiunii apăsaţi butonul pentru 4 secunde sau mai mult.

LAN1-LAN4 RJ-45 conectează unitatea la un dispozitiv Ethernet device precum un 
calculator.

Power 
(Sursă) Conectează la adaptprul de curent de 15VAC AC.

ON/OFF 
(Pornit/Oprit) Apăsaţi pentru a porni sau opri routerul.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Porturi LAN1-LAN4

Întrerupător 
PORNIT/
OPRIT

Conector sursă
Buton resetare

Port cablu
Port consolă
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Conexiune hardware

Coneciune ADSL
Folosiţi splitterul ADSL din pachet pentru a despărţi semnalul ADSL de serviciul 
telefonic. Conectaţi routerul Dvs ASUS WL-AM604 4-port ADSL la portul DSL a 
splitterului cu cablul de telefon prevăzut în pachet. Folosiţi alt cablu telefonic pentru a vă 
conecta telefonul la portul telefon sau splitterul ADSL.

Conexiune Ethernet
Folosiţi cablul RJ-45 Ethernet pentru a construi conexiunea Dvs LAN. Routerul 
ASUSWL-AM604 4-port ADSL este un dispozitiv Ethernet Rapid ce asigură o conexiune 
la reţea de 100 Mbps. Pentru a asigura o conexiune de calitate, folosiţi cablul RJ-45 
Ethernet pentru vă conecta la dispozitivele reţelei, precum computere sau imprimante 
de reţea. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Sursă curent perete

Sursă alimentare telefon

Sursă

Telefon
Cablu
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Ruterele pot fi fixate pe perete prin şuruburi. Montarea poate fi făcută pe pereţi din 
beton, lemn. Selectaţi ca locaţia corespunzătoare să fie liberă de obstucţii sau posibile 
interferenţe. Asiguraţi-vă că cablurile pot fi uşor ataşate la router fără tensiune. Figura 
de mai jos arată cum să montaţi routerul orizontal pe perete.

Montarea routerului

Montare orizontală

Şuruburi de montare

Perete beton, lemn

Găuri pentru montare

Şuruburi

1/4 in. 
(0.65cm)
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Configurarea	computerului	Dvs
Înainte de accesarea routerului prin portul LAN, notaţi următoarele configuraţii necesare:

•  Adresa TCP/IP a computerului: 192.168.1.__ ( ultimul număr poate fi oricare între 
2 şi 254)

•  Adresa IP default a routerului: 192.168.1.1
•  Subnet mask: 255.255.255.0

Dedesubt sunt procedurile pentru configurarea computerului Dvs. Urmăriţi instrucţiunile 
pentru sistemul de operare pe care îl folosiţi.

Windows 2000
1.  În bara de sarcină Windows, click Start > Settings > Control Panel > Network 

and Dial-up Connections.
2.  Click Local Area Connection. De pe Local Area Connection Status, click 

Properties.
3.  Lista pentru componentele de reţea instalate este afişată. Dacă lista include 

Internet Protocol (TCP/IP), atunci protocolul a fost deja activat, şi puteţi trece la 
pasul 10.

4.  Dacă Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) nu apare ca o componentă instalată, atunci faceţi 
click pe Install.

5.  În fereastra Select Network Component Type, click protocol şi apoi butonul Add.
6.  Selectaţi Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) din listă şi apoi faceţi click pe OK.
7.  Dacă vi se spune să reporniţi calcualtorul cu noile setări faceţi click pe OK.
8.  După ce computerul a repornit, click icoana Network and Dial-up Connections 

din nou şi faceţi click dreapta pe icoana Local Area Connection şi selectaţi 
Properties.

9.  În căsuţa de dialog Local Area Connection Properties, selectaţi Internet 
Protocol (TCP/IP) apoi faceţi click pe Properties.

10.  În căsuţa de dialog Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties, selectaţi Use the 
following IP Adresa companiei şi tastaţi 192.168.1.X (unde X este orice număr 
între 2 şi 254) şi 255.255.255.0 în câmpul de adresă	IP şi câmpul Subnet Mask 
field.

11.  Click OK pentru a salva schimbările şi apoi închideţi Control Panel. 
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1. În bara de sarcină Windows, click Start > Settings > Network Connections.
2.  În fereastra Network Connections, faceţi click dreapta pe icoana Local Area 

Connection şi click Properties.
3.  Local Area Connection afişează componentele de reţea instalate. Selectaţi 

Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) şi apoi faceţi click pe Properties.
4.  În căsuţa de dialog Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties, selectaţi Use the 

following IP Adresa companiei şi tastaţi 192.168.1.X (unde X este orice număr 
între 2 şi 254) şi 255.255.255.0 în câmpul de adresă	IP şi câmpul Subnet Mask 
field.

5.  Click OK pentru a salva schimbările şi apoi închideţi Control Panel.

Windows XP

Logarea routerului
Pentru a loga routerul Dvs:
1. Tastaţi http://192.168.1.1 (adresa default IP a routerului) în căsuţa de adresă a 

browserului web şi apăsaţi Enter.
2.  O fereastră de logare apare. Numele default este admin, şi parola este admin (cu 

litere mici). 
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ASUS Контактная информация
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (Азия-Тихоокеания)

Адрес:  15 Li-Te Road, Beitou, Taipei 11259
Телефон: +886-2-2894-3447 Сайт: www.asus.com.tw
Факс:  +886-2-2894-7798 Email: info@asus.com.tw

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Америка)

Адрес:  44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Факс:  +1-510-608-4555 Сайт: usa.asus.com

Техническая поддержка

Телефон:  +1-502-995-0883 Факс: +1-502-933-8713
Онлайн:  http://vip.asus.com/eservice/techserv.aspx

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Германия и Австрия)

Адрес:  Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Телефон: +49-2102-95990 Сайт: www.asuscom.de
Факс:  +49-2102-959911 Онлайн: www.asuscom.de/sales

Техническая поддержка

Компоненты: +49-2102-95990 Онлайн: www.asuscom.de/support
Ноутбуки: +49-2102-959910 Факс: +49-2102-959911

ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (Россия)

Сайт: www.asus.com.ru

Техническая поддержка

Телефон:  +7-(495)-231-1999
Онлайн: http:vip.asus.com/eservice/techserv.aspx
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Комплект поставки

•  WL-AM604 4-портовый ADSL роутере
•  Блок питания 15 В 
•  Телефонный кабель RJ-11
•  Ethernet кабель RJ-45 
•  Сплиттер
•  Руководство пользователя
•  Краткое руководство

Информация о безопасности
•  Поместите роутер на устойчивую поверхность в хорошо вентилируемом месте.
• Во избежание перегрева не закрывайте отверстия устройства.
• Подключайте устройство к стабилизатору напряжения для уменьшения риска 

повреждения от бросков напряжения.
• Подключайте устройство к розетке с соответствующим напряжением.
• Не открывайте крышку устройства. Открытие крышки аннулирует гарантию на 

устройство.
• Отключайте устройство перед очисткой. Для очистки устройства используйте 

влажную ткань. Не используйте жидкости/аэрозоли или магнитные статические 
устройства очистки.
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Передняя панель

Индикатор Активность Описание

XDSL Link
Горит ADSL подключен.
Не горит ADSL не подключен. Индикатор ALARM красный.
Мигает Роутер подключен к ADSL.

XDSL ACT
Горит ADSL подключен, но нет передачи данных.
Не горит ADSL не подключен.
Быстро мигает Передача данных ADSL.

LAN1-LAN4

Горит Роутер подключен к LAN.

Не горит Нет подключения к LAN. Проверьте подключение 
кабеля.

Мигает Передача данных LAN

! (Alarm)
Горит (красный) ADSL не подключен.
Не горит ADSL подключен.

 (Питание)
Горит Роутер включен.

Не горит Роутер не включен. Проверьте, что роутер включен и 
подключен блок питания.

Знакомство с устройством

На передней панели устройства находятся индикаторы, показывающие его состояние.

LINK ACT
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

ALARM

Питание
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Задняя панель

Метка Описание
Line Подключение к сплиттеру.

Console Примечание: Используется только профессионалами. Если роутер 
нуждается в восcтановлении, отнесите его в сервис-центр.

Reset Перезагрузка при нажатии длительностью менее 4 секунд.                  
Установка параметров по умолчанию при нажатии более 4 секунд.

LAN1-LAN4 Подключение Ethernet -устройств, например ПК или коммутатора.
Power Подключение блока питания.
On / Off Включение/отключение роутера.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

LAN1-LAN4 порты

Кнопка включения

Разъем питания

Кнопка сброса

Линия
Консольный порт
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Соединения

ADSL соединение
Используйте ADSL сплиттер, поставляемый в комплекте. Подключите DSL порт 
устройства к сплиттеру. Подключите сплиттер к телефонной линии. Подключите 
телефон к сплиттеру.

Ethernet соединение

Для создание сетевого соединения используйте RJ-45 Ethernet кабель. Устройство 
является Fast Ethernet устройством, которое предоставляет сетевое соединение со 
скоростью 100Mbps. Для высококачественного соединения используйте сетевой кабель 
категории 5. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF
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Роутер  можно повесить на стену с помощью винтов. Выберите подходящее место, 
свободное от преград или возможных помех. Убедитесь, что кабели без натяжения 
подключаются к роутеру. На рисунке показано крепление роутера на стену.

Установка роутера
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Конфигурация компьютера

Для доступа к роутеру через LAN порт выполните следующее:
•   Присвойт IP адрес: 192.168.1.__ ( последняя цифра може быть в диапазоне от 2 

до 254)
•  IP шлюза: 192.168.1.1
•  Маска подсети: 255.255.255.0

Внизу приведены инструкции по конфигурации компьютера. Выполните инструкции в 
соответствии с используемой операционной системой.

Windows 2000

1. В панели задач Windows нажмите Start > Settings > Control Panel > Network and 
Dial-up Connections. 

2. Нажмите Local Area Connection. На экране Local Area Connection Status нажмите  
Properties.

3. Появится список установленных протоколов. Если в списке есть Internet Protocol 
(TCP/IP), можно перейти к шагу 10.

4. Если Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) не появился в списке установленных протоколов, 
нажмите  Install.

5. В окне Select Network Component Type нажмите protocol, затем кнопку Add.
6. Выберите Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) и нажмите OK.
7. На предложение перезагрузить компьютер нажмите OK.
8. После перезагрузки нажмите значок Network and Dial-up Connections, щелкните 

правой кнопкой по значку Local Area Connection и выберите Properties.
9. В диалоговом окне Local Area Connection Properties выберите Internet Protocol 

(TCP/IP) и нажмите Properties.
10. В диалоговом окне Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties выберите Use the following 

IP address и введите 192.168.1.X (где X - любой номер от 2 до 254) и 255.255.255.0 в 
поля IP адрес и маска подсети.

11. Нажмите OK для сохранения изменений.
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1. В панели задач Windows нажмите Start > Settings > Network Connections.
2. В окне Network Connections window, щелкните правой клавишей мыши на значке 

Local Area Connection и нажмите Properties.
3. На экране Local Area Connection будут показаны сетевые компоненты. 

Выберите Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)  и нажмите Properties.
4. В диалоговом окне Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties выберите Use the following 

IP address и введите 192.168.1.X (где X - любой номер от 2 до 254) и 255.255.255.0 в 
поля IP адрес и маска подсети.

5. Нажмите OK для сохранения изменений.

Windows XP

Конфигурация роутера

Для входа на страницу конфигурации роутера:
1. Введите http://192.168.1.1 ( IP адрес роутера по умолчанию) в адресную строку 

браузера и нажмите Enter.
2. Появится окно входа. Имя пользователя по умолчанию admin, пароль admin 

(lowercase).

1. В меню нажмите System> Administration > Network.
2. В окне Network Settings, выберите проводное соединение и нажмите Properties.
3. В диалоговом окне eth0 Properties выберите Static IP address. В поле IP address 

введите 192.168.1.X (где X - любой номер от 2 до 254) в поле Subnet mask введите 
255.255.255.0, в поле  Gateway address введите  192.168.1.1( IP адрес роутера по 
умолчанию). 

4. Нажмите OK для сохранения изменений.

Linux(GNOME)
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Kontaktna	informacija	proizvajalca
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Naslov podjetja  15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Splošni tel  +886-2-2894-3447
Splošni faks  +886-2-2890-7798
Splošna e-pošta info@asus.com.tw
Spletna stran  www.asus.com.tw

Tehnična	podpora

Splošni tel  +86-21-38429911
Spletna podpora support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Amerika)
Naslov podjetja  44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Splošni faks  +1-510-608-4555
Spletna stran  usa.asus.com

Tehnična	podpora
Splošni tel   +1-812-282-2787
Faks podpore  +1-812-284-0883
Spletna podpora support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Nemčija	in	Avstrija)
Naslov podjetja  Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Splošni tel  +49-2102-95990
Splošni faks  +49-2102-959911
Spletna stran  www.asus.de
Spletna podpora www.asus.de/sales

Tehnična	podpora
Splošni tel  +49-1805-010923
Splošni faks  +49-2102-9599-11
Spletna podpora support.asus.com
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Vsebina paketa
• WL-AM604 4-vratni ADSL router
•  15 VAC AC napajalni adapter
•  RJ-11 telefonski kabel
•  RJ-45 ethernet kabel
•  Razdelilnik
•  Priročnik za uporabo
•  Vodič za hitro uporabo

Varnostne informacije
•  Postavite router na ravno podlago, blizu kablov in na dobro zračeno mesto.
•  Za preprečitev pregrevanja ne blokirajte odprtin z zračenje na routerju.
•  Za zmanjšanje škode zaradi napetostnih nihanj in udara strele, priklopite opremo 

v prednapetostno varovalo.
•  Opremo povežite le v električno vtičnico z napetostjo in močjo, kakršni sta 

označeni na adapterju.
•  Ne odpirajte pokrova te opreme. Odpiranje pokrova lahko privede do prekinitve 

garancije na opremo.
•  Opremo pred čiščenjem odklopite. Za čiščenje opreme uporabljajte vlažno 

krpo. Za čiščenje naprav ne uporabljajte tekočih/aerosolnih ali proti -magnetnih/
statičnih sredstev. 
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Sprednja	plošča

LED Aktivnost Opis

XDSL Link
Sveti ADSL je povezan.
Ne sveti ADSL ni povezan. Led ALARM bo svetil rdeče.
Utripa Usmerjevalnik se povezuje v ADSL.

XDSL ACT
Sveti ADSL je povezan, vendar ni nobenega ADSL prometa.
Ne sveti ADSL ni povezan.
Hitro utripa. Ni ADSL prometa.

LAN1-LAN4

Sveti Router je povezan v LAN.

Ne sveti Ni povezave v LAN. Preverite, če je LAN kabel 
povezan v router.

Utripa Promet LAN

! (Alarm) Sveti (rdeče) ADSL ni povezan.
Ne sveti ADSL je povezan.

 (Vklop/
Izklop)

Sveti Router je vklopljen.

Ne sveti Router ni vklopljen. Preverite, če je router povezan v 
napajanje in vklopljen.

Predstavitev strojne opreme

Sprednja plošča WL-AM604 4-vratnega ADSL routerja vsebuje LED indikatorje, ki 
prikazujejo stanje WL-AM604.

LINK ACT

xDSL LAN
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Alarm

Napajanje
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Zadnja	plošča

Oznaka Opis
Line (Linija) RJ-11 kabel povežite v priloženi razdelilnik.
Console 
(Konzola)

OPOMBA: Namenjena je le uporabi s strani strokovnih vzdrževalcev. Če 
router potrebuje popravilo, ga odnesite k strokovnemu serviserju.

Reset 
(Ponastavi)

Reset (Ponastavi) – pritisnite gumb za manj kot štiri sekunde.
Defailt settings (privzete nastavitve) – pritisnite gumb za štiri sekunde ali 
več.

LAN1-LAN4 RJ-45 poveže enoto v ethernet kot PC ali stikalo.
Power 
(Napajanje) Poveže v 15VAC AC napajalni adapter.

On/Off  
(Vklop/izklop) Pritisnite za vklop in izklop routerja.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Vrata LAN1-LAN4

Stikalo Vklop/
Izklop

Priklop za napajanje

Gumb za 
ponastavitev

Vrata za linijo
Vrata za konzolo
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Povezave	strojne	opreme

ADSL	povezava
Za razdelitev ADSL signala in telefonske storitve uporabite priloženi razdelilnik. Preko 
priloženega telefonskega kabla povežite ASUS WL-AM604 4-vratni ADSL router v DSL 
vrata na razdelilniku. Z drugim telefonskim kablom povežite svoj telefonski aparat v 
vrata Phone (Telefon) na ADSL razdelilniku.

Ethernet	povezava
Uporabite RJ-45 ethernetni kabel in vzpostavite svojo žično LAN povezavo. ASUSWL-
AM604 4-vratni ADSL router je hitra ethernetna naprava, ki omogoča 100 Mb/s 
omrežno povezavo. Za zagotovitev kakovostne povezave vaših omrežnih naprav, kot 
so namizni računalniki in tiskalniki, uporabite RJ-45 ethernetni kabel. 

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Stenska vtičnica

Stenska telefonska vtičnica
Razdelilnik

Telefon
Linija

Napajanje
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Usmerjevalnik lahko namestite na steno z vijaki. Montažo lahko izvedete na betonsko, 
leseno ali suhomontažno steno. Izberite mesto, kjer ob router ne bo nič zadevalo. 
Poskrbite, dab o kable možno enostavno priklopiti. Spodnja ilustracija prikazuje 
vodoravno namestitev routerja na steno.

Montaža	routerja

Vodoravna namestitev

Pritrdilna vijaka

Beton, les, 
suhomontažna stena

Luknji za pritrditev

Vijak

1/4 in. 
(0,65 cm)
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Konfiguracija	računalnika
Za dostop routerja preko vrat LAN, si zabeležite naslednje zahtevane konfiguracije:

•  TCP/IP naslov vašega računalnika: 192.168.1.__ (na koncu je katerakoli številka 
med 2 in 254)

•  Routerjev privzeti IP naslov: 192.168.1.1
•  Maska podmerežja: 255.255.255.0

Spodaj so navedeni postopki za konfiguracijo vašega računalnika. Sledite navodilom za 
operacijski sistem, ki ga uporabljate.

Windows 2000
1. V orodni vrstici Windows, kliknite Start > Settings (Nastavitve) > Control Panel 

(Nadzorna	plošča)	> Network	and	Dial-up	Connections	(Omrežne	in	povezave	
na klic).

2.  Kliknite Local	Area	Connection	(Lokalna	povezava). Z zaslonu Local Area 
Connection	Status	(Status	lokalne	povezave) kliknite Properties (Lastnosti).

3.  Prikaže se seznam nameščenih lokalnih komponent. Če seznam vključuje Internet 
Protocol	(Internetni	protokol)	(TCP/IP),	to pomeni, da je protokol že omogočen in 
lahko preskočite do 10. koraka.

4.  Če se Internet Protocol (Internetni protokol) (TCP/IP) ne pojavi kot nameščena 
komponenta, potem kliknite Install (Namesti).

5.  V oknu Select	Network	Component	Type	(Izberi	vrsto	omrežne	komponente)	
kliknite protocol (protokol) in nato gumb Add (Dodaj).

6.  S seznama izberite Internet Protocol (Internetni protokol) (TCP/IP) in kliknite OK 
(V redu).

7.  Če vas sistem pozove k ponovnem zagonu računalnika z novimi nastavitvami, 
kliknite OK (V redu).

8.  Ko se računalnik ponovno zažene, znova kliknite ikono Network and Dial-up 
Connections	(Omrežje	in	povezave	na	klic) in z desnim miškinim gumbom 
kliknite na	Local	Area	Connection	(Lokalna	povezava) ter izberite Properties 
(Lastnosti).

9.  V pogovornem oknu Local Area Connection Properties (Lastnosti lokalne 
povezave)	izberite Internet Protocol (Internetni protokol) (TCP/IP) ter kliknite 
Properties (Lastnosti).

10.  V pogovornem oknu Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties (Internetni protokol 
(TCP/IP) Lastnosti) izberite Use the following IP Naslov podjetja (Uporabi 
naslednji IP naslov) ter vnesite 192.168.1.X (X je katerakoli številka med 2 in 254) 
ter 255.255.255.0 v polje IP naslova ter polje maske podmrežja.

11.  Kliknite OK (V redu) da shranite spremembe ter zaprite Control Panel (Nadzorno	
ploščo).
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1.  V orodni vrstici Windows kliknite Start > Settings (Nastavitve) > Network 
Connections	(Omrežne	povezave).

2.  V oknu Network	Connections	(Omrežne	povezave)	z desnim miškinim gumbom 
kliknite ikono Local	Area	Connection	(Lokalne	povezave) ter kliknite na 
Properties (Lastnosti).

3.  Zaslon Local	Area	Connection	(Lokalne	povezave)	prikazuje nameščene 
omrežne komponente. Izberite Internet Protocol (Internetni protokol) (TCP/IP), 
nato kliknite Properties (Lastnosti).

4.  V pogovornem oknu Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties (Internetni protokol 
(TCP/IP) Lastnosti) izberite Use the following IP Naslov podjetja (Uporabi 
naslednji IP naslov) ter vnesite 192.168.1.X (X je katerakoli številka med 2 in 254) 
ter 255.255.255.0 v polje IP naslova ter polje maske podmrežja.

5.  Kliknite OK (V redu) da shranite spremembe ter zaprite Control	Panel	(Nadzorno	
ploščo).

Windows XP

Prijava v router
Postopek prijave v router:
1. V naslovno vrstico internetnega brskalnika vtipkajte http://192.168.1.1 (privzeti 

naslov routerja) in pritisnite Enter.
2.  Pojavi se okno za prijavo. Privzeto uporabniško ime je admin, in geslo je admin 

(majhne črke). 
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Контактна інформація виробника
ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC.

Адреса компанії  15 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipei, Taiwan 11259
Загальна інформація за телефоном +886-2-2894-3447
Факс   +886-2-2890-7798
Електронна пошта  info@asus.com.tw
Веб-сайт  www.asus.com.tw

Технічна	підтримка

Загальна інформація за телефоном +86-21-38429911
Технічна підтримка он-лайн support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (Америка)

Адреса компанії  44370 Nobel Drive, Fremont, CA 94538, USA
Факс   +1-510-608-4555
Веб-сайт  usa.asus.com

Технічна	підтримка
Загальна інформація за телефоном  +1-812-282-2787
Номер факса технічної підтримки +1-812-284-0883
Технічна підтримка он-лайн support.asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Німеччина та Австрія)

Адреса компанії  Harkort Str. 25, D-40880 Ratingen, Germany
Загальна інформація за телефоном +49-2102-95990
Факс   +49-2102-959911
Веб-сайт  www.asus.de
З питань розповсюдження www.asus.de/sales

Технічна	підтримка
Загальна інформація за телефоном +49-1805-010923
Номер факса технічної підтримки +49-2102-9599-11
Технічна підтримка он-лайн support.asus.com
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До комплекту входять

• Маршрутизатор WL-AM604 з 4 портами ADSL

•  Адаптер напруги перемінного струму 15 В

•  Телефонний кабель RJ-11

•  Кабель RJ-45 Ethernet

•  Розподільник

•  Керівництво користувача

•  Керівництво для початку експлуатації

Заходи безпеки

•  Розташовуйте маршрутизатор на рівній поверхні, близько до кабелів; у місці, яке добре 
провітрюється.

•  Щоб запобігти перегріванню, не блокуйте вентиляційні отвори маршрутизатора.

•  Увімкніть прилад до стабілізатора напруги, щоб зменшити ризик пошкоджень від викидів 
напруги та ударів блискавки.

•  Вмикайте пристрій до розеток джерел живлення лише з тими характеристиками, які вказані 
на адаптері.

•  Не відкривайте корпус пристрою. Відкривши корпус, ви порушите дійсність будь-яких 
гарантій на це обладнання.

•  Перед чищенням вимикайте пристрій з джерела живлення. Пристрій можна чистити 
вологою ганчіркою. Не використовуйте рідкі/аерозольні очисники або магнітні/статичні 
очищувальні пристрої.
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Передня панель

Світлодіод Дія Опис

XDSL Link

Світиться 
неперервно

ADSL підключено.

Не світиться
ADSL не підключено. Світлодіод ALARM (Сигналізація) буде 
червоним. 

Мерехтіння Маршрутизатор підключається до ADSL.

XDSL ACT

Світиться 
неперервно

ADSL підключено, але обміну даними через ADSL не 
відбувається. 

Не світиться ADSL не підключено.
Швидке 
мерехтіння

Йде обмін даними через ADSL.

LAN1-LAN4

Світиться 
неперервно

Маршрутизатор підключено до LAN.

Не світиться
Нема підключення до LAN. Перевірте, чи кабель LAN 
підключений до маршрутизатора.

Мерехтіння Обмін даними через LAN.

! (Сигналізація)

Світиться 
неперервно 
(червоним)

ADSL не підключено.

Не світиться ADSL підключено.

 (Живлення)

Світиться 
неперервно

Увімкнене живлення маршрутизатора.

Не світиться
Живлення маршрутизатора не увімкнено. Перевірте, чи 
маршрутизатор увімкнено до мережі, та вимикач повернено 
на “увімкнено”.

Огляд апаратних засобів

Передня панель маршрутизатора WL-AM604 з 4 портами ADSL містить світлодіодні індикатори, які 
показують статус WL-AM604.
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xDSL
LAN1-LAN4

Сигналізація

Живлення
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Задня панель

Ярлик Опис
Line (Лінія) Кабель RJ-11 підключається до комплектуючого розподільника.
Console 
(Консоль)

Примітка: лише для використання фахівцями з технічної підтримки. Якщо 
маршрутизатор необхідно полагодити, зверніться до фахівців.

Reset 
(Скинути)

Щоб перестартувати, натискайте кнопку менше чотирьох секунд.

Щоб скинути на налаштування за замовчанням, натискайте кнопку протягом 
чотирьох або більше секунд.

LAN1-LAN4 RJ-45 підключає обладнання до пристрою Ethernet, такого, як ПК або вимикач. 
Power 
(Живлення)

Підключається до адаптера живлення перемінного струму 15 В.

On / Off («
увімкнено/
вимкнено»)

Натискайте, щоб вмикати і вимикати комп’ютер.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Порти LAN1-LAN4

Вимикач 
«увімкнено/
вимкнено»

Сполучувач живлення 
Кнопка «скинути»

Порт лінії

Порт консолі
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Підключення апаратних засобів

Підключення ADSL

Комплектуючим розподільником ADSL розділяйте сигнал ADSL та телефон. Комплектуючим 
телефонним кабелем підключіть маршрутизатор ASUS WL-AM604 з 4 портами ADSL до порту 
DSL розподільника. Іншим телефонним кабелем підключіть телефон до телефонного порту на 
розподільнику ADSL.

Підключення Ethernet

Користуйтеся кабелем RJ-45 Ethernet для нарощення дротових підключень LAN. Маршрутизатор 
ASUS WL-AM604 з 4 портами ADSL – швидкий пристрій Ethernet, який надає мережеве підключення 
100 мегабіт/секунду. Щоб забезпечити якісний зв’язок, підключайте мережеві пристрої, такі, як 
стаціонарні комп’ютери та мережеві принтери, кабелем RJ-45 Ethernet.

LINE
RESET

CONSOLE POWER
ON/OFF

Стінна розетка електромережі

Стінна телефонна розетка
Розподільник

Телефон

Лінія

Живлення
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Маршрутизатори можна прикріплювати на стіну гвинтами. Матеріал стіни може бути 
бетоном, деревом або гіпсокартоном. Виберіть розташування, вільне від захаращення та 
можливої інтерференції. Переконайтеся, що кабелі можна легко і не розтягуючи приєднати до 
маршрутизатора. Ілюстрація нижче показує, як горизонтально підвісити маршрутизатор на стіну.

Монтаж маршрутизатора

Горизонтальний монтаж

Монтажні гвинти

Бетон, дерево або 
гіпсокартон

Монтажні отвори

Гвинт

1/4 дюйми 
(0,65 см)
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Конфігурація вашого комп’ютера

Перш ніж увійти до маршрутизатора через порт LAN, відмітьте наступні необхідні конфігурації:

•  ТСР/ІР-адреса вашого комп’ютера: 192.168.1.__ (остання цифра може бути будь-якою від 2 
до 254)

•  ІР-адреса маршрутизатора за замовчанням: 192.168.1.1

•  Маска під-мережі: 255.255.255.0

Нижче подано операції для конфігурації комп’ютера. Виконуйте вказівки для тієї операційної 
системи, яку ви використовуєте.

Windows 2000

1.  На панелі задач Windows клацніть по Start > Settings > Control Panel > Network and Dial-up 
Connections.(Старт > Налаштування > Контрольна панель > Підключення мережі та Dial-
up).

2.  Клацніть Local Area Connection (Локальне підключення). На екрані Local Area Connection 
Status (Статус локального підключення) клацніть Properties (Властивості).

3.  Показано список інстальованих мережевих компонентів. Якщо список включає Іnternet 
Protocol (TCP/IP) (Інтернет-протокол (ТСР/ІР)), це означає, що протокол вже увімкнено, і ви 
можете переходити прямо до Кроку 10.

4.  Якщо Іnternet Protocol (TCP/IP) (Інтернет-протокол (ТСР/ІР)), не з’являється як інстальований 
компонент, клацніть Install (Інсталювати).

5.  У вікні Select Network Component Type (Виберіть тип мережевого компоненту) клацніть 
protocol (протокол), потім – кнопку Add (Додати).

6.  Виберіть зі списку Іnternet Protocol (TCP/IP) (Інтернет-протокол (ТСР/ІР)), після чого клацніть 
по ОК.

7.  Якщо з’явиться підказка перестартувати комп’ютер, клацніть ОК.

8.  Після того, як комп’ютер буде перестартовано, знову клацніть по піктограмі Network and 
Dial-up Connections (Мережеві та Dial-up підключення), правою кнопкою миші клацніть 
по піктограмі Local Area Connection (Локальні підключення) та виберіть Properties 
(Властивості).

9.  У діалоговому вікні Local Area Connection Properties (Властивості локального 
підключення) виберіть Іnternet Protocol (TCP/IP) Інтернет-протокол (ТСР/ІР) та клацніть по 
Properties (Властивості).

10.  У діалоговому вікні Local Area Connection Properties (Властивості локального підключення) 
виберіть Use the following IP Адреса компанії (Використовувати наступну ІР-адресу) та 
введіть 192.168.1.X (де Х – будь-яка цифра від 2 до 254) і 255.255.255.0 – у полі ІР-адреси та 
полі маски під-мережі.

11.  Клацніть по ОК, щоб зберегти внесені зміни, та закрийте Control Panel (Контрольну панель).
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1. На панелі задач Windows клацніть по Start > Settings > Network Connections.(Старт > 
Налаштування > Мережеві підключення).

2.  У вікні Network Connections (Мережеві підключення) правою кнопкою миші клацніть 
по піктограмі Local Area Connection (Локальне підключення) та клацніть по Properties 
(Властивості).

3.  Екран Local Area Connection (Локальне підключення) показує інстальовані мережеві 
компоненти. Виберіть Іnternet Protocol (TCP/IP) Інтернет-протокол (ТСР/ІР) та клацніть 
Properties (Властивості).

4.  У діалоговому вікні Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties (Властивості Інтернет-протоколу 
ТСР/ІР) виберіть Use the following IP Адреса компанії (Використовувати наступну ІР-
адресу) та введіть 192.168.1.X (де Х – будь-яка цифра від 2 до 254) і 255.255.255.0 – у полі ІР-
адреси та полі маски під-мережі.

5.  Клацніть по ОК, щоб зберегти внесені зміни, та закрийте Control Panel (Контрольну панель).

Windows XP

Вхід до системи маршрутизатора

Щоб увійти до системи маршрутизатора:

1. Введіть  http://192.168.1.1 (ІР-адреса маршрутизатора за замовчанням) у віконце адреси 
Інтернет-браузера та натисніть Enter (Введення).

2.  З’явиться вікно входу до системи. Ім’я користувача за замовчанням admin, пароль – admin 
(нижнім регістром).


